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IT IS THE PURPOSE OF SECTION 24A OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY
CODE, "PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC RESOURCES," TO PROVIDE FOR THE
IDENTIFICATION, DESIGNATION, AND REGULATION, FOR PURPOSES OF
PROTECTION, PRESERVATION, AND CONTINUED USE AND ENHANCEMENT OF
THOSE SITES, STRUCTURES WITH THEIR APPURTENANCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SETTINGS, AND DISTRICTS OF HISTORICAL, ARCHEOLOGICAL,
ARCHITECTURAL, OR CULTURAL VALUE IN THAT PORTION OF MONTGOMERY
COUNTY WITHIN THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL DISTRICT. ITS
FURTHER PURPOSE IS TO PRESERVE AND ENHANCE THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN
THE COUNTY, SAFEGUARD THE HISTORICAL AND CULTURAL HERITAGE OF THE
COUNTY, STRENGTHEN THE LOCAL ECONOMY, STABILIZE AND IMPROVE
PROPERTY VALUES IN AND AROUND HISTORIC AREAS, FOSTER CIVIC BEAUTY,
AND TO PRESERVE SUCH SITES, STRUCTURES, AND DISTRICTS 'FOR THE
EDUCATION, WELFARE, AND CONTINUED UTILIZATION AND PLEASURE OF THE
CITIZENS OF THE COUNTY, THE STATE OF MARYLAND, AND THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION TO PRESERVE DESIGNATED HISTORIC
DISTRICTS AND HISTORIC SITES IN THE COUNTY BY MEANS PROVIDED IN
THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION ORDINANCE. ONE OF THE PRIMARY METHODS
OF FULFILLING THIS RESPONSIBILITY IS THROUGH THE HISTORIC AREA WORK
PERMIT PROCESS.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF AN APPLICANT FOR AN HISTORIC
AREA WORK PERMIT TO PROVIDE "INFORMATION SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE
APPLICATION AND THE BURDEN OF PERSUASION ON ALL QUESTIONS OF FACT
WHICH ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMISSION." [SEC. 24A-7(g)(1)]
THE PLAN SUBMITTED MUST MEET AT LEAST ONE OF THE CRITERIA SET FORTH
IN SECTION 24A-8(b). "IN THE CASE OF AN APPLICATION FOR WORK ON
AN HISTORIC RESOURCE LOCATED WITHIN AN HISTORIC DISTRICT, THE
COMMISSION SHALL BE LENIENT IN ITS JUDGMENT OF PLANS FOR STRUCTURES
OF LITTLE HISTORICAL OR DESIGN SIGNIFICANCE OR FOR PLANS INVOLVING
NEW CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS SUCH PLANS WOULD SERIOUSLY IMPAIR THE
HISTORIC OR ARCHITECTURAL VALUE OF SURROUNDING HISTORIC RESOURCES
OR WOULD IMPAIR THE CHARACTER OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT." [SEC. 24A-
8(d)]

4A-
8(d)]

THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION IS BOUND ONLY BY
THE ORDINANCE IN MAKING ITS DETERMINATION AND NOT BY ANY OTHER
COUNTY OR ZONING REQUIREMENTS WHICH MAY EXIST.



THE COMMISSION HAS CAREFULLY STUDIED THE MATERIAL
PRESENTED BY STAFF, APPLICANT, AND SPEAKERS AND HAS INSPECTED THE
PROPERTY IN QUESTION AND OBSERVED THE WAYS IN WHICH IT RELATES TO
ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING AND TO THE HISTORIC DISTRICT.

FINDING OF FACT: THE CURRENT KENSINGTON HISTORIC DISTRICT
IS PART OF THE TOWN OF KENSINGTON WHICH WAS CREATED IN THE LATE
19TH CENTURY ACCORDING TO THE IDEALS OF THE VICTORIAN SUBURBAN
GARDEN COMMUNITY, WITH HOUSES SITED ON AMPLE SIZED LOTS AND A
CURVILINEAR STREET PATTERN. THE HISTORIC DISTRICT IS A
CONCENTRATION OF LATE 19TH AND EARLY 20TH CENTURY RESIDENTIAL
STRUCTURES EXHIBITING A VARIETY OF ARCHITECTURAL STYLES POPULAR
DURING THE VICTORIAN PERIOD, INCLUDING QUEEN ANNE, SHINGLE,
EASTLAKE, AND COLONIAL REVIVAL. THE HOUSES SIT IN A PARK-LIKE
SETTING AND SHARE A UNIFORMITY OF SCALE, SET BACK, AND CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO THE COHESIVENESS OF THE DISTRICT'S
STREETSCAPES. THIS UNIFORMITY, COUPLED WITH THE DOMINANT DESIGN
INHERENT IN WARNER'S ORIGINAL PLAN OF SUBDIVISION, CONVEYS A STRONG
SENSE OF BOTH TIME AND PLACE, THAT OF A VICTORIAN GARDEN SUBURB.

THE APPLICANT PROPOSES NEW CONSTRUCTION IN AN AREA WHICH
HAS SURVIVED AS ONE OF THE MOST INTACT AND UNALTERED STREETSCAPES
IN THE KENSINGTON HISTORIC DISTRICT. WITH FEW INTRUSIONS, THE

i' NORTH SIDE OF PROSPECT STREET CAN BE CHARACTERIZED AS A "VICTORIAN
GARDEN SETTING," WITH MATURE PICTURESQUE TREES AND LARGE, WELL-
SPACED RESIDENCES CONSTRUCTED NEAR THE TURN OF THE CENTURY. IT IS
THIS GARDEN SETTING AND STREETSCAPE THAT EARNED KENSINGTON ITS
PLACEMENT ON THE MASTER PLAN FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION AND THE
NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES.

THEREFORE,THE COMMISSION BELIEVES THAT UNDER THE CRITERIA IT
MUST CONSIDER AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 24A-8(a) OF THE MONTGOMERY
COUNTY CODE, THE ALTERATION FOR WHICH THE PERMIT IS SOUGHT WOULD
BE INAPPROPRIATE FOR, INCONSISTENT WITH, AND DETRIMENTAL TO THE
PRESERVATION, ENHANCEMENT, OR ULTIMATE PROTECTION OF THE HISTORIC
DISTRICT AND TO THE PURPOSES OF THE ORDINANCE FOR THE FOLLOWING
REASONS:



LOT 13

1. THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE IS OVERSCALED FOR
THE EXISTING STREETSCAPE. ITS HEIGHT AND
SQUARE FOOTAGE ARE NOT COMPATIBLE WITH AND
WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY ALTER THE CHARACTER AND
NATURE OF THIS SECTION OF THE HISTORIC
DISTRICT.

2. THE LOT COVERAGE OF THE PROPOSED HOUSE ON
THE SITE, WHICH IS AN IDENTIFIED HISTORIC
RESOURCE, IS SUCH THAT THE RESULTING
RELATIONSHIP OF HOUSE TO "YARD" WOULD BE
SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE EXISTING
RELATIONSHIP OF HOUSES TO "YARDS" IN THIS AREA
OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT AND IS THEREFORE
INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE
DISTRICT. DEVELOPMENT WHICH WOULD RESULT IN
THE COVERAGE OF NO MORE THAN 9% OF LOT 13
WOULD BE MORE IN KEEPING WITH THE EXISTING
BALANCE OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT.

3. THE PLACEMENT OF THE HOUSE ON THE SITE,
WHICH IS AN IDENTIFIED HISTORIC RESOURCE,
INTRUDES INTO THE EXISTING RHYTHM OF THE
STREETSCAPE AND IS THEREFORE INAPPROPRIATE TO
AND INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER AND NATURE
OF THIS SECTION OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT.

4. THE WIDTH OF THE PROPOSED HOUSE AND ITS
PLACEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE FRONT PROPERTY
LINE IS SUCH THAT IT WOULD CREATE A NEW RHYTHM
OF HOUSES TO YARDS, SIGNIFICANTLY ALTERING THE
TRADITIONAL RELATIONSHIPS OF THE HISTORIC
DISTRICT. IN EFFECT, THE PROPOSAL WOULD
CREATE A PRONOUNCED BUILDING "WALL" ALONG THE
STREET, THEREBY CREATING AN URBAN SETTING
INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE SUBURBAN HISTORICAL
FEATURES AND CHARACTER OF THE DISTRICT.

5. THE PROPOSAL WILL DESTROY THE MAJORITY OF
MATURE VEGETATION AND DRAMATICALLY ALTER THE
SYLVAN SETTING CHARACTERISTIC OF THE HISTORIC
DISTRICT AND IS, THEREFORE, INCOMPATIBLE WITH
THE HISTORICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING OF THE
DISTRICT.

6. THE PROPOSED FENCE IS NOT APPROPRIATE TO
THE EXISTING STREETSCAPE.



7. THE PROPOSAL WILL SUBSTANTIALLY ALTER THE
GARDEN-LIKE ENVIRONMENTAL SETTINGS OF THE
ABUTTING PROPERTIES, 3923 AND 3927 PROSPECT
STREET, WHICH ARE IDENTIFIED PRIMARY RESOURCES
IN THE DISTRICT AND, THEREFORE, IS
INCONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE
ORDINANCE.

8. THE LOCATION OF AND MATERIALS USED FOR THE
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY IS INAPPROPRIATE TO AND WILL
IMPAIR THE ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING OF 3927
PROSPECT STREET, AN IDENTIFIED PRIMARY
RESOURCE IN THE HISTORIC DISTRICT, BY REMOVING
MATURE VEGETATION AND A PORTION OF THE
EXISTING SIDE YARD.



LOT 15

1. THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE IS OVERSCALED FOR
THE EXISTING STREETSCAPE. ITS HEIGHT AND
SQUARE FOOTAGE ARE NOT COMPATIBLE WITH AND
WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY ALTER THE EXTERIOR
FEATURES, CHARACTERISTICS, AND NATURE OF THIS
SECTION OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT.

2. THE LOT COVERAGE OF THE PROPOSED HOUSE ON
THE SITE, WHICH IS AN IDENTIFIED HISTORIC
RESOURCE, IS SUCH THAT THE RELATIONSHIP OF
HOUSE TO "YARD" THAT WOULD RESULT WILL
SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFER FROM THE EXISTING
RELATIONSHIPS OF HOUSES TO "YARDS" WITHIN THIS
AREA OF THE HISTORIC DISTRICT. DEVELOPMENT
WHICH WILL RESULT IN COVERAGE OF NO MORE THAN
9% OF LOT 15 WOULD BE MORE IN KEEPING WITH THE
HISTORICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING OF THE
DISTRICT.

3. THE PLACEMENT OF THE HOUSE ON THE SITE
INTRUDES INTO THE EXISTING RHYTHM OF THE
STREETSCAPE AND IS THEREFORE INAPPROPRIATE TO
AND INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER AND NATURE
OF THIS SECTION THE HISTORIC DISTRICT.

4. THE WIDTH OF THE PROPOSED HOUSE AND ITS
PLACEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE FRONT PROPERTY
LINE IS SUCH THAT IT WILL CREATE A NEW RHYTHM
OF HOUSES TO YARDS, THEREBY SIGNIFICANTLY
ALTERING THE ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING OF THE
DISTRICT. THE PROPOSAL WILL CREATE A "WALL"
ALONG THE STREET MORE SUITABLE TO AN URBAN
SETTING THAN THE PARK-LIKE SUBURBAN
ENVIRONMENT PRESENT IN THIS DISTRICT.

5. THE PROPOSED FENCE IS INAPPROPRIATE TO THE
EXISTING STREETSCAPE.

6. THE LOCATION OF TWO GARAGES ON ONE PROPERTY
IS INAPPROPRIATE TO THE HISTORIC DISTRICT.

7. THE PROPOSED PAVED DRIVEWAY IS
INAPPROPRIATE TO THE SETTING AND THE EXISTING
GRAVEL DRIVEWAY SHOULD BE RETAINED.

5
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IN ADDITION, THE APPLICANT HAS ARGUED THAT A DENIAL OF ONE

OR BOTH PROPOSALS WILL DENY HIM A REASONABLE USE OF THE PROPERTY

AND HE WILL SUFFER UNDUE ECONOMIC HARDSHIP UNDER SECTION 24A-

7(g)(1). THIS ARGUMENT IS REJECTED. FIRST, THE COMMISSION NOTES

THAT THE APPLICANT BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THIS AND ALL

QUESTIONS OF FACT. THE APPLICANT HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE CONVINCING

EVIDENCE THAT A DENIAL OF THIS APPLICATION WILL CAUSE HIM TO SUFFER

UNDUE ECONOMIC HARDSHIP. BOLD ASSERTIONS THAT THE APPLICANT WILL

"LOSE MONEY" IF AN APPLICATION. OR APPLICATIONS ARE DENIED CANNOT

SUBSTITUTE FOR CONVINCING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE. THE COMMISSION

FINDS THAT THE APPLICANT HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN OF PROOF OR

PERSUASION ON THIS ISSUE.

SECOND, THE COMMISSION'S DECISION DOES NOT DENY ALL REASONABLE

USE OF EITHER PROPERTY. THE COMMISSION HAS DETERMINED THAT THESE

PARTICULAR PROPOSALS ARE INCOMPATIBLE IN CHARACTER AND NATURE WITH

THE SURROUNDING RESOURCES AND THE HISTORIC DISTRICT AND INVITES THE

APPLICANT TO SUBMIT OTHER ALTERNATIVE DEVELOPMENT PLANS.

FOR THE ABOVE REASONS, THE COMMISSION HAS DETERMINED THAT

THESE PROPOSALS BE DENIED AND THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION BE INSTRUCTED NOT TO ISSUE THE PERMITS.

v

0



14 June 1989

The Montgomery Country Historic
Preservation Commission
51 Monroe Street
Rockville, MD 20850

Dear Commisioners:

As President of the Capitol View Park Historical Society and a
long-time member of the Capitol View Park LAC I wish to express

my concern about continued in-fill pressure by developers in the
older parts of our Historic Districts. It was brought to my
attention that a developer wishes to build on two lots in

Kensington at 3927 Prospect Street.

Our neighborhood was pleased to have HPC's support several years

ago in our neighborhood in denying development on the side lot of
the Calloway/Rinek house. As you know the new owners are not

only doing a Prize-winning restoration of this lovely Victorian

House but also landscaping the lot in question. If you had not
taken a stand there our neighborhood would have been diminished
by the construction of a house on that lot. We also were
heartened that HPC took a stand on the heart of Kensington's
Historic district at Carroll Place and bravely denyed permits for
in-fill.

I would hope that HPC will take into account the lot sizes and

streetscape in the new case on Prospect. It seems highly
inconsistent to squeeze in large new construction where there is

now spacing which allows existing Victorian structures an

environmental "breathing space". We all know that in-fill is
going to happen but it should only be allowed where it supports

the historical integrity of existing Districts.

Cordially,

6,44 9aO_,X.
Carol Ireland, President
Capitol View Park Historical Society
10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 209101



June 14, 1989

Chairman and Members
Montgomery County Historic
Preservation Commission

Suite 1001
51 Monroe Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850

RE: The .Application for an Historic Work Permit for Lots 13 & 15
on either side of 3927 Prospect Street, Kensington, Maryland

Dear Madams and Sirs:

- WE-understand. the above referenced matter is op. your ager_da
for your meeting of June 15, 1989. We wish you to have this
written record of our views inasmuch as it may help you
understand the strength and depth of the opposition -hat exists
in the Town for the applicant's proposal.

You may recall that we wrote to you in respect to another
application of similar nature on Carroll Place back in November
of 1988. One of the major concerns expressed at that time, was
the "historic resource" you seek to protect and preserve in our
Town is clearly ;ouch more than just the structures, It also
includes the open spaces between the structures, and the
environmental settings, in general. This concern is heightened
by the present application which again proposes to develop two
vacant lots.

Based on our assessment of resident comment and the Local
Advisory Committee recommendation, we ask ycu to take into
account that there is serious opposition to the applicant's
proposal. The opposition is based on a legitimate concern about
the substantial undesired change in character of the Historic
distric_ that would occur if the applicant's proposal is
approved.

3710 MITCHELL STREET • KENSINGTON MARYLAND 20895 • (301 ) 949-2424

l



Further, we wish to mare you aware that we ourselves are
deeply concerned about the applicant's proposal and request that
you exercise with courage the judgement you have under the
Historic preservation guidelines to r,reserve oux community.

We appreciate the opportunity to comment to you and would
appreciate if you would keep us apprised of the status of your
deliberations.

By:
--dames 

y:
ames Wdgner, C90ncilmember

By:
THomas.Schruben, Counci.lmember

Sincerely,,

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE TOW KENSING ON

B y :. _ ~~1 XC

By: 
Q~Anne Korf.f , Council'member.

.i IB :   t__ d

Jai: n Thomps:on,./«C uncilmember
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VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

BALTIMORE OFFICE

1800 MERCANTILE BANK S TRUST BUILDING

2 HOPKINS PLAZA

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201-2978

(301) 244-7400

TELEX 898032

RICHARD M. VENABLE (1839.1910)

EDWIN G. BAE- (.B6B I-.)

CHARLES MCH. HOWARD 11-019x2)

r

FIFTH FLOOR

ONE CHURCH STREET

P.O. BO% 1906

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850.4129

(301) 217-5600

Mr. Steven Karr, Chairman
Montgomery County Historic
Preservation Commission

Suite 1001
51 Monroe Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850

WRITERS DIRECT NUMBER

(3 01) 217-5634

June 7, 1989

WASHINGTON OFFICE

SUITE 1200
1301 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-1701

(202) 662-4300

VIRGINIA OFFICE

SUITE 400

2010 CORPORATE RIDGE

MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102-7605

(703) 749-3500

Re: Application for Historic Work Permit, 3925 Prospect Street
(Lots 13 and 15), Kensington, Maryland

Dear Mr. Karr:

This firm represents Helen and Sandy Wilkes, 3923 Prospect
Street, Kensington, Maryland, with regard to the above-referenced
application for an historic work permit which is the subject of the
Historic Preservation Commission's June 15, 1988, public hearing.

Helen and Sandy Wilkes are two persons who have demonstrated
commitment to historic preservation. When the Wilkes purchased
their property at 3923 Prospect Street in August, 1988, they .placed
into a covenant on the property which prohibited more than one
residence to be located on the property. (See Attachment 1 -
Covenant.) The Wilkes were not required to nor requested to place
such a covenant on the property, but volunteered to in order to
preserve the historic setting in which they live.

In a further effort to preserve the historic resources on
Prospect Street, the Wilkes sought to purchase Lot 13 from both the
Turners (who sold the property to Mr. Murray) and Mr. Murray
himself. Unfortunately, the Wilkes were unsuccessful. Not only
were the Wilkes unsuccessful, but Mr. Murray refused several offers
to purchase the house located at 3925 Prospect Street along with
Lot 13. (See Attachment 2 - Affidavit of Samuel M. Sipe, Jr., with
contract of sale attached.) There were a number of persons who
were interested in purchasing the house, but only if Lot 13 could
be purchased with it. No person was successful, however, in
purchasing the house with the lot.
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Given their stror.
Historic District, the
integrity of the histo
historic district as
proposed developed. T
Wilkes have with the
Lots 13 and 15 and
applications would
Preservation Ordinance.

Page 2

ig personal commitment to the Kensington
Wilkes feel strongly that the character and
ric resources on Prospect Street and on the
i whole, will be seriously impaired by the
his letter sets forth the concerns which the
permit applications for the development of
why the Wilkes believe that granting such
violate the Montgomery County Historic

The subject applications proposed to construct a single family
residence on Lot 13 and on Lot 15, respectively, in the historic
district of Kensington, as established by the Approved Adopted
Amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation: Kensington
Historic District, adopted September 17, 1986 (the 1986 Amendment).

By reviewing the 1986 Amendment, the critical characteristics
of the historic district are identified. The 1986 Amendment
describes the Kensington historic district as follows:

"[The subdivision was designed in the Victorian manner
with ample sized lots and a curvilinear street pattern.

The district is architecturally significant as a
collection of late 19th and early 20th century houses
exhibiting a variety of architectural styles popular
during the Victorian period including Queen Anne, Shingle,
Eastlake and Colonial Revival. The houses share a
uniformity of scale, set backs and construction materials
that contribute to the cohesiveness of the district's
streetscapes. This uniformity, coupled with the dominant
design inherent in Warner's original plan of subdivision,
conveys a strong -sense of both time and place, that of the_,. -
Victorian garden suburb."

The significance of these characteristics to the Kensington
historic district was discussed in detail during the Carroll Place
case. The analysis and review that took place in the Carroll Place
proceedings are equally applicable in this case. While Carroll
Place has been termed "the core of the historic district," the
north side of Prospect Street, which is the location of the subject
applications, is equally important to the Kensington Historic
District. This side of Prospect Street epitomizes the very
characteristics of the Kensington historic district which form the
basis for its designation as a district and has remained
essentially uncompromised since the original construction of the
four primary resources located on the north side. (See Attachment
3 - letter from John Armstrong, grandson of the original owner of
the Murray property.) Other than Carroll Place, there is no other
area of the historic district which has maintained the park-like
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setting, large lot subdivision, the cohesive streetscape in so
uncompromised a condition as has the north side of Prospect
Street.

As was noted by the Maryland Historical Trust in the Carroll
Place case:

"The Kensington Historic District previously has
experienced some development that is incompatible with the
characteristics that qualify the district for listing in
the National Register. However, that development has not
been of sufficient magnitude to jeopardize continued
listing. We are not in a position to judge whether the
proposed development would alter that situation, but a
significant trend in its direction certainly would."

(See Attachment 4 - Summary of Testimony of Helen Wilkes to which
is attached the letter from the Maryland Historic Trust.)

There is a line which can be crossed whereby an historic
district looses its integrity. While we are not here proposing to
tell the commission where that line is drawn, we would suggest that
at least as far as Prospect Street is concerned there is some
danger for the future. The north side of Prospect Street currently
contains four historic primary resources and one secondary
structure, which was built prior to the historic district
designation. In addition, there are eight potential sites for new
development on the north side. If all eight sites were permitted
to develop, there would be a ratio of nine new homes to four
primary resources. Such result would have a detrimental impact on
the historic resources on Prospect Street. This possible scenario
can be found no where else in Kensington, other than the Carroll
Place location.

The north side of Prospect Street gives an overriding
impression of a turn-of-the-century garden suburb, with
widely-spaced houses on large lots among mature trees. This side
of Prospect Street is a significant area which is visually in tact
in its Victorian-era appearance. The proposed applications would
create an almost solid massing along the center portion of the
north side of Prospect Street, crowding and blocking the sitelines
of the existing historic resources as a result of the construction
of two proposed large houses, the one on Lot 13 being sandwiched
in, approximately 18 feet on either side of the existing historic
resources. The development would also destroy a majority of the
significant and mature landscaping located on both Lot 13 and Lot
15, not only seriously impairing the adjacent historic resources,
but also the streetscape along Prospect Street. The attached
testimony from Helen Wilkes (an AIA certified architect who has
worked in historic districts) describes in more detail the reasons
why the proposed applications would severely impair the primary
resources on Prospect Street and the Kensington Historic District
as a whole and would be inappropriate, inconsistent with and
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detrimental to the preservation, enhancement and ultimate
protection of the those resources and to the District . T h e
proposed Historic Preservation Area Permit Applications do not
satisfy the criteria for granting a permit required by Section
24A-8 of the Historic Preservation Ordinance and the Applications
should be denied.

Sincerely yours,

J e E. Allan

JEA/h
Enclosures



LTIC No. E739151A
Parcelt D. 13-15-1021496

THIS DEED, made the ~J`J_ day
between Henry W. Jarvinen and Dorothy
wife, as Tenants by the Entirety, the
first part, and Charles C. Wilkes and
and wife as Tenants by the Entirety,
the second part.

of August, 1988, by and
C. Jarvinen, husband and
Grantors, parties of the
Helen C. Wilkes, husband
the Grantees, parties of

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of Four Hundred Thirty-
five Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($435,000.00), receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, said Grantors have granted,

a exchanged and conveyed, and by these presents do grant,
0 exchange and Convey unto said Grantees in fee simple

absolute., with special warranty, the following piece or parcel
of land, situate, lying and being in the County of Montgomery,

R State of Maryland and described as follower.,

:a

Lot=(a) numbered Eleven, Twelve and part of Ten (11,
W 0 12 and part of 10) in Block 11 in .a subdivision

known as KENSINGTON PARK as per plat thereofP 
recorded in Plat Book B at plat 4 among the land

u
tj 

records of Montgomery County, Maryland.
:3 t> ~.
p N,[ The Improvements being known and designated as
.z o premises No. 3923 Prospect Street, Kensington,

a tr Maryland.
4 
~I- V) Being property conveyed to Henry W. Jarvinen andr- ro 

Dorothy C. Jarvinen by Deed dated December 5, 1953
and recorded in Libor 1870 at folio 523 among the,
aforesaid hand Records.

r;
TOGETHER with all and singular the tenements, heredita-

-' ments, easements, righta-of-way and appurtenances thereutt-&o
belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion:.vor
reversions, remainder or remainders, rents, issues and prot'Ad
thereof: and also all the estate, right, title, interest 
property, claim and demand whatsoever of the Grantors, of, in
and to the samo and of, in and to every part and parcel.,,
thereof.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest of the
Grantors, if any, in and to the land lying in the bed of any

:street, road, avenue, or alley, opened or proposed, in front
or adjoining the above-described real estate to the center
;line thereof.

1' To HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and described
:'property, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantees, their

:-~- I successor and assigns forever.

Under penalty of perjury, the Grantees hereby certify~r C„
that they are occupying the property herein conveyed as their
principal residence.

AGRICULTURE YRA14S011'Ia TR THE Charles C. Wilkes
AMOUNT OF $_ 

w
SIGs+.'i JRE L~~i:Bl~e~

Helen C. Wilkes

RECEIVED FOR TRANSFER
Stet@ Department of 

1 
-

Assessments & 7exaUon
lor. Montg(imery County

Atzf
y o. is

04-26 10:53AIYI P0?1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Henry W. Tarvinen and Dorothy C.
Jarvinen have ex&ted these presents as t4br act and deed,
to acknowledge afTr deliver this instrument Wcording to law,
all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

Witness!

Samuel S. Markovitz

Samuel S. Markovitz

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ss:

Grantors

A) (SEAL.)
Henry 0. Ja inen

Dorothy CJ Jarik6en

if E. DIANE NEUMANQ , a Notary Public in and
for the District of Columbia, do hereby certify that Henry W.
Jarvinen, Dorothy C. Jarvinen, Charles C. Wilkes and Helen C.
Wilkes personally known (or satisfactorily proven) to me as
the parties in the foregoing and annexed Deed bearing date of
August ~~s Q̀, 1988, personally appeared before me in said
District of Columbia, and acknowledged the same to be their
act and deed.

GIVEN under my
4t gust, 1988.

• ..."rte •=,• • .., ' ~

1, t ' 
'.•~ anus  11

Ttr~-iaiion expires:

tjy Col~ret Q* n Expires Atipot 31, 1991

SEAL::.,''

hand and official seal this, "4day of

Notary Public,
District of Columbia

I hereby certify that I am a member of the Bar of the
Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland, and that the
written instrument was prepared by me or under my supervision.

Peter T. Me9z0ly

CBE-18\PROSPECT. DED AM. ­4 MOB
7-28-88 1/6— 15.- I ̀ -''L I' 1 Y~

All Taxes t)h assessments certilied to th4Collector for Mnntgom~ry c,(— .
Md by whave keen paid Derr.
t`inante Montgomery Counly. Md. ilii.
statement is for the purpose of permittir,•
reeordatlon and is not assuranee age}n~i
further taxation even for prior periods, no,
does it 9unrantee sarisfacHon of t+utstahct
ing tax sales.

$ 4~ • ARANSFER TAX PAM
MONTGOMERY CO APYLAND

BY

2 04

04-26 10:63AM P03



ATTACHED TO AND IVE A PART OF THAT CERTAINSTRUMENT DATED THE
''DAY OF AUGUST, 1988

_ CLAM'S INDEX SHEET

04/26/89 10:5%,, a 202 8z2 6:04 Thebli '1sGoroFan~

8399 RL10827 

i
Exhibit A

Ali - that property "situate in , the' County of Montgomery,

State of Maryland,,more particularly described as follows:

Lot(e) numbered Eleven, Twelva`and part of. Ten '(11,
12 .'and part.. - of 10) ' in Block 11 ~ in a subd iv is ion
known as '-KENSINGTON.. PARK as per plat thereof

recorded in Plat Book B at plat 4 among the land
records of Montgomery County, Maryland.

The Improvements being known and designated as
premises No. 3923 Prospect Street, Kensington,
Maryland.

Being property conveyed to Henry W. Jarvinen and
Dorothy C. Jarvinen by Deed dated December 51 1953
and recorded in Liber 1670 at folio 523 among the
aforesaid Land Records.
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CLTIC Case No. E739151A
Parcel I.Ir0. 13-15-1021496

AGPSM4SNT AND DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION, made as of this

day of August, 1988, by and between Charles C. Wilkes and

e Helen C. Wilkes, husband and wife, hereinafter collectively
0
~r

referred to as "Wilkes" and Henry W. Jarvinen and Dorothy C.

6.
Jarvinen, husband and wife, hereinafter collectively referred

to as "Jarvinen".

La z ,i .

N 
WHEREAS, 'Jarvinen is the owner of the real property 

u 
located in the County of Montgomery, State of Maryland being

}'z known as 3923 Prospect Street, Kensington, Maryland and more

r~ particularly described in Exhibit "Al' attached hereto and

r-
h 

r- i incorporated herein (hereinafter referred to as the "Subject

Property"); and,

WHEREAS, Wilkes desires to purchase the Subject Property

n~ -- from Jarvinen and to utilize the Subject Property for

residential and home occupational purposes;

WHEREAS, Jarvinen is the owner of neighboring real

property in the County of Montgomery, State of Maryland, more
L

particularly described in Exhibit H attached hereto and

incorporated herein (hereinafter referred to as the "Owner's

Property").

WHEREAS, Wilkes desires; to assure Jarvinen that he shall

not develop an additional residence on, or sell for the

development of an additional residence on, that portion of the

Subject Property known as Lot 11 or part of Lot 10;

WHEREAS, Jarvinen is not opposed, to the orection of a

garage, shed, pool, sauna, tennis court, cabana, gazebo,

;. study, studio or other ancillary or accessory building or

- ~r buildings of similar residential, home occupational or

` recreational nature for Wilkes' personal use or the use by

Wilkes' family, guests or invitees;

~4\
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NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the

*mutual promises * the parties hereto, and or other good and

valuable consideration, the mutual receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Wilkes hereby declares, and Jarvinen hereby

agrees, that the Subject Property is and shall be held,

transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to the

conditions, covenants, and restrictions hereinafter set forth.

CIAUS$ I

GENERAL CONDITIONS

The Subject Property shall be conveyed, transferred,

occupied and sold subject to the following conditions,

covenants, and restrictions:

A. The subject Property shall be utilized solely for

residential, recreational and home occupational uses and

ancillary and accessory uses customarily incident to

residential, recreational and home occupational uses;

B. There !shall be no more than one residence on the

Subject Property;

C. No portion of the Subject Property may be sold for

the development theroon.of more than one separate residence;

D. Wilkes may erect on any portion of the Subject

Property, as permitted by applicable law, rule, regulation,

order or ordinance, a garage, shed, pool, sauna, tennis court,

cabana, gazobo, study, studio or other ancillary or accessory

building .or buildings of similar residential, recreational or

home occupational nature for Wilkes' personal use or the use

by Wilkes' family, guests or invitees.

Nothing set forth in this Clause ,l shall be interpreted

to affect the right of Wilkes to enlarge, remodel, extend or

otherwise alter any structure now existing or hereafter

Constructed on the Subject Property.

y `.
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CLAUSE II

A. These covenants, conditions and restrictions shall

become effective as to the Subject Property upon recordation

of a deed to the Subject Property from Jarvinen to Wilkes.

B. These covenants, conditions and restrictions'are to

run with the land of the Subject Property and shall be binding

upon Wilkes as well as his successors and assigns, and all

parties claiming, by, through, or under Wilkes shall be taken

to hold, agree, and covenant with Wilkes, as well as his

successors and assigns and aarvinen as well as his successors

and assigns to conform to and preserve said restrictions as to

the uses of the. Subject Property.

C. Jarvinen as well as his successors and assigns in

ownership of any portion of the .Owner's Property shall have

the right without any showing of special damage to enforce

these covenants, conditions, and restrictions, including the

right to sue for and obtain an injunction (prohibitive or

mandatory) to prevent they breach of said covenants, conditions

and restrictions. This Agreement and Declaration shall confer

no rights to Jarvinen to sue for damages and Jarvinen hereby

covenants not to sue for damages in the event of a breach

hereof by Wilkes.

D. . These covenants, conditions and restrictions may be

amended upon the written consent of Wilkes (or his successors

and assigns) and Jarvinen (or his successors and assigns in

ownership of any portion of owner's Property).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Charles C. Wilkes, Helen C. Wilkes,

Henry W. Jarvinen and Dorothy C. Jarvinen have executed these

presents as their act and deed, the same to acknowledge and

deliver this instrument according to law, all as of the day

and year first hereinabove written.

Witneast

C"Sa Q

Candace B. Evans (Charles C. Wilkes

3 ..
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Candace B. Evans

C , ~A
Hblen C. Wilkes

/ 1

Samuel S. Ma Henry 4. jary non

Samuel S. Markovi.tz Dorothy C. Jari nv 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, as:

I , E. DIANE NEI!,gRAND , a Notary Public in and
for the District of Columbia, do hereby certify that Charles
C. Wilkes personally known (or satisfactorily proven) to me
as one of the persons named in the foregoing and annexed
Agreement and Declaration,.-- of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions bearing date of _ , 1988, personally
appeared before me in :si~tDistrict of Columbia, and
acknowledged the same to be his act and deed.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this day of
1988.

Notary Public,
District of Columbia

tigg1,6n expires:

~lyr OMMishluti! Lxpires August 31, 199+2

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, as:

I E. DIhNE !tEf'~"fRANi1 , a Notary public in and
for the District of Columbia, do hereby certify that Helen C.
Wilkea personally known (or satisfactorily proven) to me as
one of the persons named in the foregoing and annexed
Agreement and Declaration f Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions bearing date of, 1988, personally
appeared before 'me in said bistrict of Columbia, and
acknowledged the same to be her act and deed.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this day of
1988.

Notary Public,
District of Columbia

My commission expires:

r1y Cvmmission expires August 31, 1992
1.
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AFFIDAVIT

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Y )

My name is Samuel M. Sipe, Jr. My home address is 4970

Western Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20816. I am an attorney in

the Washington, D.C. law firm of Steptoe & Johnson and a member

of the District of Columbia Bar.

On February 11, 1989, my wife and I made a written

offer to purchase a house located at 3927 Prospect Street in

Kensington, Maryland. The house, located on lot 14 of Block 11

in the subdivision of Kensington Park, was being offered for

sale at an asking price of $545,000. The side yard to the east

of the house, designated as lot 13, was apparently available for

purchase from the same seller separately from the house, but we

were not informed of any specific asking price for the side yard.

The house was attractive to us with the side yard, but

not without it. Accordingly we made a written offer to purchase

the house and the side yard for $635,000. This represented the

full asking price of $545,000 for the house and a-premium of

$90,000 for the side yard. We arrived at this offering price

after consultation with Anne Emmett of the Bethesda office of

Shannon & Luchs realtors with whom we had been working and who

had shown us the Prospect Avenue property.

On the morning of Sunday February 12, 1989, Ms. Emmett

presented our offer to the owner of the property, whom we were

told was a Mr. Frank Murray. According to Ms. Emmett, Mr. Murray

indicated that our offering price of $635,000 was substantially



less than he would accept because he had already had separate

offers from builders for the side yard (lot 14) in the area of

$200,000.

Mr. Murray responded to our offer of $635,000 for the

house and the side yard with a counter offer of $745,000. Given

the size of the difference between our offer and Mr. Murray's

counter offer, we decided that it would be futile to make any

further efforts to purchase the Prospect Avenue property and we

did not respond to Mr. Murray's counter offer.

CxUd G' `~~J/~
J
y
/
'

J
~

Samuel M. Sipe, Jf.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 28th day of

April, 1989. ~ J

Notary Pu _1:c

My commission expires:f-9~

JOANN B. HUFFAKER
NOTARY PUBLIC DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA"V COmnsission E),Pires June 30, 1993
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"Nice People To Do Business With

HANNON*& LUCH
REALTORS®• Established 1906 `

CONTRACT ADDENDUM 
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Summary of Testimony re: proposed Development

n Crettier W11keS,

I. North side of Prospect Street stands as one of the few
unspoiled examples of the suburban garden park street-
scape envisioned in the design of Brainard Warner's
Master Plan for the town of Kensington Park. The
Historic District of Kensington is characterized by:

A. Large lots.
B. Uniformity of scale.
C. Cohesiveness of streetscapes.
D. A park-like setting.
E. A strong sense of time and place.

It is these characteristics which have brought
Kensington recognition as an area worthy of Historic
District status.

II. Analysis
A. Large lots.

1. Frontages for existing four Historic Resources
(from west to east): 222.5 feet, 125 feet, 125
feet, 100 feet.

2. There are presently 5 houses on the north side
of Prospect Street to 14 platted lots.

3. If all remaining lots on north side were
approved for development, ratio of new homes
to Historic Resources would be 9:4. This
substantial amount of infill development would
inalterably impair the historic character of
Prospect Street. At what point is balance
upset such that Historic District status is
threatened? This important point was made by
the Maryland Historic Trust in a letter to the
M.C. Historic Preservation Commission during
the Carroll Place proceedings (See attachment
I.).

B. Uniformity of Scale
C. Cohesiveness of streetscape.

1. Uniform setbacks (50 ft on north side, 25 feet
on south side).

2. Irregular massing.
3. Front porches, which provide transition

between indoor and outdoor spaces.
4. Density of houses (solid) to open spaces

(void) .
a. Minimum distance between any two houses

on north side is presently 42.75 feet.
b. Even on south side of street, where

houses are smaller and much closer to the
street, minimum distance between houses
in 27.5 feet.
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C* Proposed development would produce
minimum distances between existing
Resources and new houses of 18.0 feet and
18.25 feet.

D. Park-like setting
1. Produced by large spacing between houses and

large front and back yards.
2. Each of the 4 Historic Resources sits in the

landscape as in a suburban garden park.
3. Significant mature landscaping has been

preserved on each lot, enhancing this
park-like characteristic. The proposed
development would result in destruction of a
substantial amount of this landscaping.

E. Strong sense of time and place
1. Each historic estate on the north side is for

the most part preserved in its original state.
2. Additions and alterations to the houses have

not altered significantly the above-listed
characteristics.

III. Lot 13 - Analysis
A. Scale

1. Footprint of proposed house is much larger
than those of existing Resources on either
side.

2. Footprint is 21 feet longer than Wilkes house
(to the east) .

3. House is taller than and uphill from Wilkes
house, would dominate and possibly hover over.

B. Massing
1. Rectangular block footprint and massing are

uncharacteristic of Queen Anne style emulated
by facades.

2. Long, proportionally narrow form reads more
like a "shotgun" house than lake the
irregular, blocky massing of typical period
houses in Kensington.

C. Changes to "appurtenances and environmental set-
ting" as protected by the M.C. Historic Preservation
Ordinance would be drastic and irreversible.
1. Removal of majority of large trees and

boxwoods necessary for construction.
2. Many of remaining trees may be damaged

irreparable or killed by construction
excavation or equipment.

3. New houses would dominate rather than defer to
existing Resources.

D. Analysis reveals that no house would be appropriate
on Lot 13.
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IV. Lot 15 - Analysis
A. Scale

1.House is much larger than any on Prospect
Street or than most in historic Kensington.

2. Scale and formal arrangement might be appro-
priate for a generous corner lot, but not for
an i.nfill lot.

B. Changes to "appurtenances and environmental
setting" would be drastic and irreversible.
1. Many large trees and most of small trees (many

of which are flowering dogwoods) would have to
be removed.

2. Semi-circular driveway inappropriate in
Historic Kensington and would cause removal of
far more trees and shrubs than is necessary.

V. Changes to Streetscape
A. Rhythm

1. Relationship of open space to built is such
that open spaces dominate overwhelmingly on
north side.

2. on south side relationship is never less than
1:1 1 with exception of atypical recent brick
house at east end of street.

3. Proposed large concentration of massing on
lots 12.- 15 with distances of only 18 feet
between some houses, would severely alter and
impair the existing streetscape.

4. Proposed development on Lot 13 is a marked
aberration from established rhythm on either
side of street.

B. Frontages
1. Estate frontages on north side (west to east)

go from:
existing: 222.5 feet, 125 feet, 125 feet, 100

feet.
Proposed: 122.5 feet, 50 feet, 50 feet, 125

feet, 125 feet, 100 feet.
2. Open space between houses

a. Presently:
1. 64 feet between Murray/Turner house

and Wilkes house.
2. 140 feet between Wilkes house and

house to east (O'Neil house).
3. 45.75 feet between O'Neil house and

house to east.
b. Proposed:

1. 37.75 feet between house on lot 15
and Murray/Turner house.

2. 18.25 feet between Murray/Turner
house and house on Lot 13.

3. 18 feet between house on Lot 13 and
Wilkes house.
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VI. Summary
A. Developer Murray had option to sell at least Lot 13

with existing house, as was desired by so many
buyers, but sold house 'without any of adjoining
land instead; Wilkeses made an offer to buy Lot 13
as well.

B. Proposed construction would be inappropriate,
inconsistent with and detrimental to the
preservation, enhancement and protection of the
Historic District as set forth in the M.C. Historic
Preservation Ordinance.

C. Potential negative impact on Historic District
status as cited in Maryland Historic Trust letter
is a crucial point of consideration.

Attachments:
1. Maryland Historic Trust letter
2. Map diagram, "Existing Development"
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Mr. Steven Karr, C9iairman
Montgomery county Historic
Preservation comission

51 Monroe street
Rockville, Maryland 20 350

I

tti?ar Mr. Farr:

Vllliarn Donaki Sdiarjt•CU 

tnGr~~n

November 17, 1988

117ie Maryland Historical Trust, the State's lead agency for historic preservation,
hAs been contacted by a group of Kensington residents representing the Carroll Place
Preservation Committ"t. These residents have requested our agency to provide crmunents
to the Montglsme~ry County Di.storic Preservation Connission on the proposed development .
by Avery-Flaherty on Carroll Place in the Kensington Historic District, We understand
that information on the issue will. be presented, at the Commission's meeti.ng on
7bursday, November 1.7.

Wtlile the Trust has examined information provided to us by the Comittee, we
cannot ascertain the cmplet~eness of the data pxvvided to us. In particular, we have
not had the opportunity to review detailed final archi,tectuxal and site plans for the
pror;Dscd new construction. As the case before you appears complex, and de-ends
thoughtful analysis over a longer period, our office cannot offer an informed opinion
at this time on the design details of the proposed development.

Ile do, however, have a sufficient understanding of the concept of the development
to }-,e a)-)le to assess its general effect within the context of the district listing on
the National Rogic;ter of historic Places.

lts we unck-rstarxl the proposed development, houses would be, built on either side
of 3.0234 Carroll F'lace, a Queen Anne house which is one of only a few buildilrjs
idCu of ed cis "inc. idually significant," either historically or arc' hite to ally, in
the Nationa). Rcvzjister nomination for the Kensington Historic Distract, isle house is
pron.i.rlently located on Carroll Place, across from the NoyEs Library and the perk
surrOUDdirxi the hou;o of Brainard Warner, the original developer of Kensington, 'laze
large property at 10239 Carroll Place is visually praninent on the approach to the
arcs I from Connecticut Avenue,

In this loc4ition, tll.ere are Quoen Anne aril Four-%queue rouses with large yan3s aix3
1i'1wi r', set back from Uio street in a wooded, open setting. there is uniformity among
Uic Iiounen, a giial ity or openness and a xbythm to the streetscape, and a defined se ze
of, tiny- a,x3 Iflace. rmose are the factors which were cited as the basis for

in Uie N.-itional. Rogister nomination for the district:

I h•palinl,•nl n! Il~uuinK ;rlul (~nnnnwrilY I%f'VI•IO(rllll'Id

•i i (;lhrrl tillrrl, Itl•,Inr •i1 1~. %lur,np„li<. ~Luti'la+,d 71~QI (:{(q~ !)i•1•~31i'11



LOd III dOt ZI LO-90

ARIL Aft

Steven Y,arr
✓amber 17, 1988

.age 2

'ilie district is significant primarily for the collection of late
19t 1i and early 20th century houses which stand in a turn--of--the-
century garden-like setting of carving streets, tall trees, and
m-iture shrubbery. Tie houses, which exhibit the in€lu&ix a of
Queen Anne, Shingle, Eastlake, and Colonial Revival styles, have a
unirormity of scale, design, and construction materials, that
combine witli their juxtaposition and placement upon the gently
s1.C3[:.i l tiJ terrain to crate a signific.~ant to an neighb✓ becd w11idi
st_i.l 1. 1"ct a.i.ils m ich of its etrl.y 20t1i century environment.

i.t oppon),5 brat any new construction on the two lots in question would have some
cicr3roo of aclver.;e effect on the qualities from which the district derives its historic
siclni f.i.cance. '1be settii-kg of the house at 1.0234 Carroll Place, with its large yard
~1r ,I cxtciinive sliniblxery, would be altered by the proximity of new buildings on either
side. '19ie historic streetscape of Lange wooded lots and the sense of time and place
conveyod by t1ii. s district would be changed by the introduction of greater density.

MIC Kotisitxjton ll.i.storic District previously has experienced some development that
it inc:ompiitible wiffi the characteristics that qualified the district for listing in
the Nrktionnl. R(xjI. l:cr.. Ilowovor, that develaxnent has not been of sufficient magnitude
to .'' coo aattl i 7c+ l~ We are not In a posltlon o )uc geJCther the
prc~p~o^nci devr..l.aixncnt would alter that situation, but a significant trejxl in its
direction    c:orta i nl y would.

In addition to the careful review afforded by your Commission, we encourage
conti.nucd efforts to secure the donation of historic preservation easements within tiie
d i.str.ict to Montgomery County or the M<-iryland Historical Tzvst.

We hope tbat our comments will be useful to the Connuission in your important
de.l i be r. a t.i.ons .

Sincerely,

mark R. Edwards
aiief Programs Administrator-
Deputy State historic Preservation Officer

I'Mr/11M
or,: Ms. Patricia Mcfiierson

Ms. Mary Ann Kephart
Ms. Roberta Hahn
Ms. Eileen McGuckian
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THE TOWN OF KENSINGTON CITIZENS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

3706 Dupont Street
Kensington, MD 20895

May 27, 1

Mr. Steven Karr, Chair
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
51 Monroe Street
Room 1009
Rockville, MID 20850

Dear Mr Karr:

We are writing to express the association's opposition to a request for a
historic area work permit to build on lots 13 and 15 on Prospect Street in the
Kensington Historic District.

These lots are an integral part of a streetscape which represents one of the
few unspoiled examples of Brainard Warner's suburban garden park streetscape
envisioned in his master plan for Kensington. As such, they are an important
historical resource and should be kept intact.

The proposed development is not only unsuitable in scale and massing for
the space and the street, but will irretrievably change the parklike and cohesive
atmosphere of the historic district. The estates on the north side of Prospect Street
for the most part have been preserved in their original state and sit on large lots --
the minimum distance between any two houses is 45 feet. The developer proposes
to have as little as 16 feet between houses. In addition, he plans to remove most of
the large trees and shrubbery on the lots, which will have an adverse impact on the
street equalled only by the large scale of the houses he is proposing to build.

In short, the proposed development does not meet the compatibility criteria
of the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance and threatens the
historic district designation of the area. The work permits should be denied.

Sincerely,

Ruth Haas
Secretary



VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

BALTIMORE OFFICE

1800 MERCANTILE BANK S TRUST BUILDING

2 HOPKINS PLAZA

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201-2978

(301) 244-7400

TELEX 898032

RICHARD M. VENABLE (1639-1910)
EDWIN G. BAETJER (1668-1945)

CHARLES MCH. HOWARD (1670-1942)

SUITE 502 SOVRAN BANK BUILDING

255 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET

P.O. BOX 1906

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

(301) 340-9700

Mr. Jared B. Cooper
51 Monroe Street, Suite 1001
Rockville, Maryland 20850

May 10, 1989

RE: Historic Area Work Permits-Frank P. Murray
Prospect Street, Kensington, Maryland

Dear Mr. Cooper:

WASHINGTON OFFICE

SUITE 1200

1301 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-1701

(202) 6624300

VIRGINIA OFFICE

SUITE 500

2000 CORPORATE RIDGE

McLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102-7805

(703) 749-3500

Our firm represents Charles and Helen Wilkes, the owners of
property which adjoin the above-referenced property. As we
discussed on the phone yesterday, the attorney for Mr. Murray,
William Chen, Esquire, and I had agreed to move the date for the
hearing on the Murray applications from May 18, 1989.

We are hereby requesting that the Commission hearing on the
Prospect Street applications be set for June 15, since our firm
will not be able to be present for the June 1 hearing. I have
contacted Mr. Chen about this date and he is agrees to the June
15th hearing date.

If you have any problems or questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

J' a E. Allan

J E A/d
cc: William Chen, Esq.
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6 ALVARADO RD.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the, Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which .
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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4.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the-Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
com~omise f 
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility driteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the-Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the, Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and.
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of wo houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Streeter The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably,would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic - district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of.the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the-Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the-Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
a



To the Mayor and Town Council of Kensington, the-Local Advisory
Committee, and the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission:

We, the undersigned, are profoundly disturbed by the proposed develop-
ment of two houses on either side of the residence at 3927 Prospect
Street. The addition of these houses to the streetscape clearly and
quantifiably would alter the environmental setting in this part of the
historic district and would have a detrimental effect on the esta-
blished open character of the streetscape. Further, the proposed
development does not meet the compatibility criteria set:forth in the
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Ordinance. The irreplaceable
historic and environmental resource of the existing dwelling and its
grounds characterize the unique late-Victorian garden setting which
was envisioned in the design of the original town plan. We ask,
therefore, that the entire estate be preserved intact and without
compromise for present and future generations.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

PREPARED BY: Jared B. Cooper

CASE NUMBER: #31/6 - 89K

SITE/DISTRICT NAME:

DISCUSSION:

Kensington

DATE: June 8, 1989

TYPE OF REVIEW: HAWP

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3929 Prospect Street
(Lot 15, Block 11)

The applicant is proposing construction of a new residence at 3929 Prospect
Street in the Kensington Historic District on a vacant lot near the
intersection of Baltimore Street, and adjacent to the existing late 19th
century structure •located at 3927 Prospect Street. This is one of too
proposed residences by the same developer in the same general area (see Cite
#31/6 - 89J). In this case, the proposed structure is fairly large; however,
the lot is much larger than the other lot proposed for new constructt.bn
(122.5' frontage vs. 50' frontage (see Kensington Park Plat Map and
development site plan). Generally, staff feels that some of the grounds for
concern do not apply in developing this lot as in the case of Lot 13, which is
sandwiched more tightly between two historic resources. In this case, there
appears to be room to comfortably add a residence without creating a glaring
intrusion in the historic district.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

At the! recommendation of the LAC, and concurrence by staff, the applicant has
downsiied the residence from the original proposal. It is still a relatively
large 'structure, though well designed and compatible, in staff's estimation.
Based :on these revised plans, staff is comfortable with the proposal for
construction on Lot 15, but. will reserve final recommendation until a
completed tree survey is submitted.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. HAWP Application
2. LAC Comments
3. Elevation Drawings (Garage Elevations will be presented at meeting)
4. Photographs
5. Proposed Streetscape
6. 1890 Plat of Kensington Park
7: Tree Survey (has been submitted, but is being improved by the applicant)
8. Plot Plan (Also shows location of House proposed for Lot 13).
JBC:av~
1111E

J

i

i t1

L

' f

t

}

t t

t•

J



F•

I y fo _ jy

b1111 y
ovel"W1[Z 11L
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51 Monroe Street, Rockville, Maryland 20850
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PUCATION FOR
'TORIC AREA WORK PERMIT
ACCOUNT # (_

E OF PROPERTY UWNEn 6onK T Ma m TELEPIIUNE NO. 
`( 

C]571' —f of l
(Contriact/~Puutcchaser) 

~¢ 
(Include Area Code)

HESS _[L~r.~ a_—i(~ ~+Y._!, VC
C11  STATE ZIP

i 11ACTUlI TELEPIIUNE NO. c.

~~g ~ Co RA On REGISi RATION NUMBER

IS PREPAIIEU DY ._R11t d e Gu~e.t P-6 TELEPHONE NO. i-

(Include Area Co(la)

REGISiRATION NUMBER

I
r1TION OF DUILOINWPREMISE
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II 
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I
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HEIGHT 
7q 

lent --inches
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MONTGCMERY COUNTY,.HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE REVIEW FORM

EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS

I. Location of property

a. Located within t.%3 kelf S 1 vi t4 historic district.

b. his is a 'Ma star Plan/Atlas historic district (circle one).

c. Address of Property:~/~ IA~PCSI~~~

se 5~~re~_t lS Ala ck 1 I J
d. Property owner's 'name, address and phone number:

iA r-

th, 
(w)

e. s this property a contributing resource within the historic

(
district? Yes x No

f. bn a map of the district locate this property and any adjacent
historic resources.` Will this work impact other contributing
historic resources? Yes X No

II. Des ription of work ,proposed

a. riefly describe ;proposed wort:

h P icJ C,p 62 S fru G-f -~ o'c~~ ;fie ~~o va,l o~ -I-re e s GQ rr i/eu/a
q 

b. Is this T.aor:: or. the front, rear, or side of tae structure?
V i 0. .-

c. Is t:%_e;,jcr'C visibla from the 'street?

E. U at are the materials to be used?

~e"e-fat( ulood co/4S f rrndio n '

e. Are these materials compatible with existing materials? How? Ii
not. why? n,a
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III.Recommeadation of the Local Advisory Committee

a. Approval of Work

1. Which criteria found in the Ordinance.for Historic Preservation
(Sec. 24A-8-b of the Montgomery County Code) does this work
meet?

2. What conditions, if any, must be met in order for the proposed
work to meet the above criteria? (example: the proposed windows
should.be double .hung to conform with existing windows)

b.I Disapproval of Work

'1'. On what grounds is disapproval recommended? Refer to Sec.
24A-8,.

2. How could this proposal be altered so as to be'approved?

I ,

IV.'Ad'ditional commentt ,~ 
CLa~z~ C O-k ulQa /

Date on which application raceived:ri 6

Date of LAC meeti:ig at which application was reviewed: Maw /UL

Fora completed by:)2et4tid title:

Member of: _

Date!
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MON'T'GOMERY CQUNTY,,., HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE REVIEW FORM

EXTERIOR ALTERATION

I. Location of property

a. Located within th3 ktf- 0 S 1 k1 tl( historic district.

b. This is a Master Plan/Atlas historic distri'ct (circle on--).

c. Address of Property: LL0 R /

S S-f ree f f /5 f l~

d. Property ownar's name, address and phone number:

t1t r(aL4— -

(h)

c14 lei
e95_)'-c'70//

e. Is this property a contributing resource within the historic
district? Yes x  .No

f. On a map of the district locate this property and any adjacent
historic resources. Will this work impact other contributing
historic resources? Yes No

II. Description of worts proposed

a. Briefly describe proposed worts:
VI eW ~ ~ f-r u ~ i o ~~ ~~ vvco v~~ a ° ~-re e s d n i/ea/a

cararse_

b. Is th-'s Taor:: on tae front, rear, or side of tae strsctura?

tit GC ,

c. Is tae wcr's visibia from -, he straet?

C. Gi;`.at are tae materials to be ° usad?

Wood co/lllstrf,.40~On
e. Are these materials compatible with existing materials' How? If

not. why? n. Cc
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III.Recommendation of the Local Advisory Committee

a. Approval of Work

1. Which criteria round in the Ordinance for Historic Preservation
(Sec. 24A-8-b of the Montgomery County Code) does this work
meet?

2. What conditions, if any, must be met in order for the proposed
work to meet the above criteria? (.example,: the proposed windows
should be double hung to conform with existing windows)

b. Disapproval of Work

1. On what grounds is disapproval recommended? Refer to Sec.
24A-8. f

2. How could this proposal be altered so as to be approved?

r

IV. Additional comments

Date on which application :received: kri I1<25

Date of LAC meeting at which application was reviewed: Q l
n

Fora completed by: 'l~~Li`~~itle

Member of:

Data:

0465E
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10. The proposed asphalt driveway is inconsistent with resource
properties and the town in general.

MMCN: Ta DISAPPROVE THE APPUCATIOK, C N THE GPDLI 1S STATED IN THE
HISTORIC PRESERVATICId C PDIMANC E SDCTICId 24 A-8 on the grounds
mm*jn red above. Carried 8 To 0.

I
15. 15 mouse

1. Mie facade width is too great.
2. 'bile front semicircular drive would r+eddce greenspace and

in uxxmistent with the streetscape and site context with
regard to street edges.

3. The proposed house is too massive c spared to the resource ,
houses on the same side of the street.

MMC K: TO DISAPPROVE = APPLICATICIJ, Old ME GRIOUND6 STATED' IN
• 7W HISTORIC 1 1,71: ERVAMCK CIRDIN NCE SDCrIC IN 24 A-8 on the gr=ids

mentioned above. Carried 7 M 1.

16. 3915 Baltimore St. Fence.
MMCIN: TO APPROVE 7HE APPLICATICId. Failed 3 to 5.
MMICN: Ta APPROVE ME APPLICATIC K, WITH M MODIFICATICN 7W THE
FENCE BE 7RAN5PARENr (WOOD Cat GARDEN WIRE) TC)WJMS LM 9, AND AIM
MERE THE FENCE JOGS BMX, P RAID r. TO BALTIlMOM SST, M JOIN
7HE HOUSE. 8 TO 0.

17. 10320 Fawcett St. Questions were asked regarding the application
procedure, and the owner mentioned an alteration of an addition,
an building of a picket fence, and the covering of a Poured
concrete foundation with brick.

18. MXTC11N M ADL70U N (AT 12:52.)

II
i

'./.j..J.'. ~4

f
f i .

I 1

I



INDEX OF MURRAY EXHIBITS

A. Letter from Town of Kensington

B. Murray Garage Plans

C. Approved* and Adopted Amendment to the Master Plan - Kensington Historic District

D. Elevations T JQ.t 13

E. Elevations - Lot 15

F. Plot Plan and Streetscape renderings

G. Kensington Park and Planning Area.Base Map

H. Design Guidelines Handbook For Historic Preservation

I. Minutes from December 15, 1988 HPC meeting (Avery-Flaherty applications)

J. Graphic of Original Plans for Lots 13 and 15, submitted to Kensington LAC

K. Graphic labeled "HPC Approvals" - photos of houses in area of Lots 13 and 15.

L. Graphic of Kensington "Horseshoe"

M. Graphic - Photos of houses within 1-block radius of 13/15 that sit on 50' lots

N. N(a) - Letter from Molly Murray, clarifying her opinion on prices of lots in Kensington

N(b) - Letter from R.A. McClelland, Broker, on fair market value of lots in Kensington

0. Resume of Shelly Rentsch, Landscape Architect

P. Graphic of Historic Subdivision Plans AA. HAWP of John/Vivian 0' Neill

Q. Graphic of Axonometric Massing Diagram BB. Letter from John/Evelyn Ullmann
urging lots be left classified

R. Graphic of Site Streetscape as buildable

S. Graphic of Architectural Inventory

T. Graphic of Historic Landscape Character

U. Graphic of Site Analysis

CC. Transmittal and Draft Amendment
to Master Plan: Kensington

DD. Contract Sipe/Murray for 3927
Prospect Street

V. Graphic of Landscape Master Plan EE. 50 Foot Lot Homes - Kensington Area

W. Historic Landscape Evaluation - EDAW, Inc. (Summary of Rentsch Testimony)

X. Graphic of Streetscape Character FF. Kensington "Horseshoe" Neighborhood

Density Plan
Y. Resume of John Charles Nohly, Arborist

GG. Larger Lot Homes - Prospect St. Area

Z Plot Plan



Wilkes Numbered Exhibits:

1. Deed transferring lots from Turners to Murrays

2. Affidavit of Samuel M. Sipe, Jr.

3. Advertisement for 3927 Prospect Street

4. Letter from Karen Maury, attesting to fair market value of lots in Kensington

5. Deed transferring lot from Galvin to Carter, Inc.

6. Site Plan of Lot 18, Block 13, Kensington Park Subdivision (see deed for same, above)

7. Deed transferring lots from Jones to Avery-Flaherty Properties, Inc. (Lot 15, Block 2)

8. Deed transferring lots from Jones to Paul V. Flaherty (Lot 17, Block 2)

9. Kensington Park Original Subdivisio Plan (Horseshoe)

10. HPC Minutes from October 4, 1984 (Enders Application)

11. Enders Findings

12. HPC Minutes from May 17, 1984 (Kensington Evaluation)

13. Resume of Helen C. Wilkes

14. Graphic, Streetscape, North side of Prospect Street

15. Graphic _ Street cape, South s die of 'Prospect Street

16. Small Graphic - Hugh Armstrong/Wilkes Rear Yardscape

17. Density Analysis

18. '18 (?a) Small Graphic - Harry Armstrong Residence - View west from Lot 13 to rear

18(b) - Small Graphic - Harry Armstrong Residence - View east from rear, across Lot 13
Garden, Looking Toward Rear of Armstrong Residence

18(c) - Small Graphic - Harry Armstrong Residence - noting natrualistic landscape

19. Small Graphic - Harry Armstrong Residence, 1989 naturalistic landscape still remains

20. Small Graphic - Wilkes Residence in relation to Lot 13
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Before the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission

Application of Frank P. Murray

Before the Commission is the application of Frank P. Murray for an
Historic Area Work Permit for new construction at 3929 Prospect Street, (Lot
15, Block 11), Kensington Park Subdivision, Kensington, Maryland.

Prior to the Commission's review of the application, the Kensington Local
Advisory Committee (LAC) reviewed the application on May 1, 1989. In response
to the LAC's comments, the applicant made revisions to his original plans.The
Historic Preservation Commission received the application in May, 1989, and a
public hearing was held on June 15, 1989. Two additional hearings were
necessary (July 6, 1989 and July 21, 1989) so that the applicant could present
his case. The application was considered jointly with another application for
an Historic Area Work Permit filed by Mr. Murray for new construction at 3925
Prospect Street (Lot 13). The applicant appeared, represented by counsel, and
presented several witnesses and many exhibits for the Commission's
consideration. A number of Kensington residents appeared in opposition to the
application. One opponent, Helen Wilkes of 3923 Prospect Street (Lot 12),
Kensington, enlisted the services of an attorney. At the conclusion of the
final hearing (July 21, 1989), the record was closed. All parties agreed that
the Commission would issue its decision at its next scheduled meeting on
August 17, 1989. Having heard and considered all of the testimony and
exhibits found in the record, it is the decision of the Commission to deny the
application by Frank P. Murray for an Historic Area Work Permit for new
construction at 3925 Prospect Street, pursuant to Section 24A-8(a) of the
Montgomery County Code (1984), as amended.

The following terms are defined in Section 24A-2 of the Code:

Historic district: A group of historic
resources which are significant as a cohesive
unit and contribute to the historical,
architectural, archeological or cultural values
within the Maryland-Washington Regional District
and which has been so designated in the master
plan for historic preservation.

Historic resource: A district, site, building,
structure or object, including its appurtenances
and environmental setting, which is significant
in national, state or local history,
architecture, archeology or culture.

Appurtenances and environmental setting: The
entire parcel, as of the date on which the
historic resource is designated on the master
plan, and structures thereon, on which is
located an historic resource, unless reduced by
the commission, and to which it relates
physically and/or visually. Appurtenances and
environmental settings shall include, but not be
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limited to, walkways and driveways (whether paved or not),
vegetation (including trees, gardens, lawns), rocks,
pasture, cropland and waterways.

On July 7, 1986, the Montgomery County Council, sitting as the District
Council, approved a resolution designating the Kensington Historic District
(#31/6), as an amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation. The
amendment was adopted by the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning
Commission (M-NCPPC), effective July 8, 1986. The Kensington Master Plan
Amendment states:

According to [Section III of the Commission's
Guidelines for Historic Districts,] a Historic
District as identified, and if approved for
inclusion in the County's Master Plan for
Historic Preservation, shall consist of the
entire area represented by all of the historic
resources with their appurtenances and
environmental setting. Non-historic properties
within the boundaries of the Historic District
are also subject to regulation, as they are
considered appurtenances and part of the
environmental setting of the historic resources
of the District.

In regard to the properties identified as
secondary resources -- that is visually
contributing but non-historic structures or
vacant land within the Kensington. District --
the Ordinance requires the Preservation
Commission to be lenient in its judgment of
plans for contemporary structures or for plans
involving new construction unless such plans
would seriously impair the historic or
architectural value of surrounding resources or
impair the character of the District. (Emphasis
in original).

The Kensington Master Plan Amendment reveals that the existing resources
on Lots 12 and 14 are both primary resources within the district. The Plan
also shows that Lots 15 and 13 are primary resources. Lots 15 and 13 were
vacant at the time of the Master Plan amendment.

The following exhibits and testimony were presented at the hearings:

Mr. Murray testified that he is the owner of a small business (Murray &
Sons) and had been building houses for 39 years. He said that he is not a
"developer". Rather, he buys lots (usually infill), builds on them, and then
sells them. He built two houses in each of the following years: 1988, 1987,
and 1986. In 1985, he built eight houses. He bought Lots 13, 14 and 15 with
the purpose of developing the vacant lots (13 and 15). Before he purchased
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the lots, he contacted an official at M-NCPPC, and determined that they were
properly subdivided, buildable lots. Mr. Murray testified that he entered
into a contract to sell the house on Lot 14, with settlement expected in
mid-August. He refused to reveal his cost for all three lots, or the price
that Lot 14 was being sold for. (In his opening statement, Mr. Chen, the
applicant's attorney, indicated that Mr. Murray had out-of-pocket expenses of
$800,000 for all three lots and that he was losing $6,600 a month).

Mr. Murray testified that a Samuel Sipe, who lives on Western Avenue,
made him an offer for Lots 13 and 14. According to Mr. Murray, Mr. Sipe
offered to "trade" his (Mr. Sipe's) house on Western Avenue for Lots 13 and
14. Mr. Murray rejected the offer because of the traffic congestion of
Western Avenue and because Mr. Sipe's lot on Western Avenue was not
subdivided. Mr. Murray indicated that there was one other offer for Lot 13.
A real estate agent approached Mr. Murray and told him that some neighbors
might give him $100,000 for Lot 13. Mr. Murray made a counter offer of
$200,000 which, apparently, was rejected by the "neighbors".

Michael Patterson, the applicant's architect, testified that the proposal
for Lot 15 (3929 Prospect Street) was designed in the "simple Victorian
vernacular " mode, blending well with the adjacent existing historic
resources. He explained that it was not his intention to design a "straight
copy" of other structures in the district or neighborhood, but rather, to
provide compatible designs within the confines of setback and other zoning
restrictions. He added that he felt that the width, depth, and scale of the
proposed structure was compatible with the existing surrounding structures.
He stressed that the plans before the Commission were the product of three
revisions, and that he had responded to the LAC's concerns by "pulling in" the
structure as much as possible without resulting in an unmarketable house. In
summary, Mr. Patterson stated that he did not believe that Lot 15 was a
historic resource, according to the definition in Section 24A-2 of the Code.

Ms. Shelly Rentsch, a landscape architect retained by the applicant,
testified that the proposed construction for Lots 15 and 13 (situated on the
north side of Prospect Street) would help to balance the streetscape, in that
the structures on the south side of Prospect Street were more closely spaced
than on the north side of the street. Streetscape is defined as the street
views created by the interrelationship of structures, appurtenances, and
environmental setting. She added that, very often, infill construction is a
very useful tool in completing the streetscape. She also stated that in her
opinion none of the existing vegetation on Lot 15 was particularly significant
or rare. In summary, she stated that she did not feel that the proposal would
impair the historic district in any way but that it would, along with the
proposed construction on Lot 13, reinforce the harmony of the streetscape.

An arborist, Mr. John Nohly, also testified on behalf of the applicant.
He stated that the Hemlocks on the western portion of Lot 15 were 80 years old
and, while they may originally have served as screening for the lot, they had
since been substantially trimmed to provide clearance for power lines.
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The applicant's daughter, Ms. Molly Murray, testified that she had been a
realtor for 3 1/2 years and had worked for her father for the past six years.
She stated that if the Commission denied the applications for Lots 15 and 13,
they would "lose money", even if they sold Lot 14. She indicated that she
thought the fair market value of Lots 15 and 13 was $200,000 each. In support
of this opinion, she produced a letter from an R.A. McClelland, a real estate
broker (Exhibit N(b)). However, on cross-examination, Ms. Murray admitted
that Mr. McClelland's letter was not an appraisal and that he did not use any
established appraisal methods in arriving at his determination of the fair
market value of either Lot 15 or Lot 13. Upon further examination, Ms. Murray
stated that Lots 13, 14, and 15 were purchased for $720,000.

The applicant presented many exhibits (A through GG), consisting of
various photoboards, maps, designs, and plans, all in support of both
applications. Among the exhibits was an excerpt from the testimony of Paul V.
Flaherty, Jr. during the hearing on his application for an Historic Area Work
Permit for new construction at 10232 Carroll Place (Lot 17, Block 2),
Kensington Park Subdivision, Kensington, Maryland (Exhibit I). Mr. Flaherty
testified that, in his opinion, the fair market value of Lot 17 (and another
nearby vacant lot) was between $175,000 and $200,000. The hearing was held
December 15, 1988.

Helen Wilkes, an adjoining property owner (Lot 12), testified as a
professional architect (Exhibit 13). She presented a series of exhibits which
served to quantitatively analyze the proposals for both Lot 13 and 15 in
relation to existing structures and lot sizes in the district (Exhibits 17A -
17E). This analysis, she contended, demonstrated that the footprint (lot
coverage) of the structure proposed for Lot 15 was larger than the footprint
of all other structures located along Prospect Street. Ms. Wilkes also
pointed out that largely because of the size of the proposal for Lot 15, many
of the large trees on the lot, and most of the small trees (many of which are
flowering Dogwoods) would have to be removed. In summary, the witness
testified that the proposed structure was much larger than all others on the
street. She testified that, consequently, the proposed construction would
impair the overall character along the north side of Prospect Street (large
lots and a park-like setting), and that the existing structures should be
viewed as objects in the landscape. She submitted copies of period
photographs of the structure on Lot 14, showing that Lot 15, along with Lot
13, was historically used as a garden for Lot 14.

Don Little, an architect and a member of the Kensington LAC, testified
that the applicant was actually proposing infill construction designed for an
urban setting (with a high degree of uniformity and lot boundary definition),
when in fact the intention always was for Kensington to be a suburban
park-like setting with an emphasis on green space. He testified that the
proposed fence was inappropriate in that it contributed to such "definition."
He added that Kensington was envisioned as an escape from the urban
environment and that the emphasis, in developing the area, always had been as
much on the natural environment as on the built environment.
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Among the exhibits presented by Ms. Wilkes was the deed for Lots 13, 14,
and 15 to the applicant and his wife for $720,000 (Exhibit 1). Also, an
affidavit from Samuel M. Sipe, Jr. was presented (Exhibit 2). It differs from
Mr. Murray's testimony regarding Mr. Sipe's offer to purchase Lots 13 and 14.
The affidavit states that the house on Lot 14 was being offered by the
applicant for $545,000 (exhibit 3 is a copy of an advertisement for the house
on Lot 14 for $545,000, listing Molly Murray as the realtor), but the Sipes
made an offer of $635,000 for the house and Lot 13, as a side yard. The
written offer to purchase Lots 13 and 14 was made on February 11, 1989. The
following day, Mr. Murray responded with a counter offer of $745,000.
Apparently, Mr. Murray already had a separate offer from builders for Lot 13
(the side yard) for approximately $200,000. The Sipes rejected the counter
offer.

Exhibit 4 is a letter from Ms. Karen Maury, a real estate broker. The
letter states that within the last year, there have been two transfers of
vacant land in Kensington - one for $105,000 and the other for $80,000. Ms.
Wilkes also provided the Commission with a copy of the deed (Exhibit 5) and
plat (Exhibit 6) relating to the $105,000 transfer. Finally, Exhibits 7 and 8
are the deeds for the two vacant lots involved in the Flaherty hearing (both
sold for $70,000).

Other witnesses appeared for the opposition presenting both written and
verbal testimony. Among them were the Town of Kensington, the Kensington
Historical Society, the Maryland Historical Trust, and several neighborhood
residents, including John O'Neill, an attorney who lives at 3915 Prospect
Street. Their testimony was in opposition to the proposals on Lot 13 and Lot
15 although, since Lot 15 is larger, there was a tendency to be more concerned
about the proposal for Lot 13.

Motion to Recuse

At the start of the third and final hearing, the applicant moved to have
Commissioner Wagner recuse herself from any further participation in the
hearing or decision of the instant application. As grounds for the motion,
the applicant noted that Commissioner Wagner lives within the Kensington
Historic District. The applicant also felt that the questions Commissioner
Wagner asked revealed that she had pre-judged the application.

The motion is denied. First, the mere fact that a Commissioner lives in
or near an area which is the subject of Commission review is, without more, an
insufficient basis upon which to base a recusal. In this regard, the
Commission notes that Commissioner Wagner has previously obtained the opinion
of the Chairman of the Montgomery County Ethics Commission expressing the same
view (copy attached). Second, Commissioner Wagner's questions were simply the
result of her active participation in the hearings. Some Commissioners are
more vocal than others. Commissioner Wagner's questions were prompted by
curiosity, not pre-judgment.
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Findings

The Kensington Master Plan Amendment details the findings of historical
and architectural significance that resulted in the placement of the historic
district on the Master Plan.

The town of Kensington began as a small
crossroads settlement along the Bladensburg
Turnpike, an early market road between the
County's major north/south route, Old Georgetown
Road, and the port of Bladensburg on the
Anacostia River in Prince George's County. When
the B&O Railroad was built in 1873, the
crossroads settlement became known as Knowles
Station, named after the major land holding
family in the area.

By 1890, Knowles Station had developed into a
village of several hundred people, most of whom
were living north of the railroad. In that
year, Washington financier, Brainard H. Warner,
purchased and subdivided property to the south
and southwest of the railroad, naming the are
Kensington Park after the famous London suburb.
The subdivision was designed in the Victorian
manner with ample sized lots and a curvilinear
street pattern.

Warner established his own summer residence and
invited his friends to join him in this
park-like setting away from the heat and
congestion of Washington. It is this
concentration of Victorian period, residential
structures located in the center of the town
which constitutes the core of the historic
district.

The district is architecturally significant as a
collection of late 19th and early 20th century
houses exhibiting a variety of architectural
styles popular during the Victorian period,
including Queen Anne, Shingle, Eastlake and
Colonial Revival. The houses share a uniformity
of scale set backs and construction materials
that contribute to the cohesiveness of the
district's streetscapes. This uniformity,
coupled with the dominant design inherent in
Warner's original plan of subdivision, conveys a
strong sense of both time and place, that of a
Victorian garden suburb (Emphasis added).
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The affected historic resources located on Lots 12 and 14 are primary
resources in the historic district, according to the Master Plan. Primary
historic resources are those which contribute to the historicity of the
district and which possess architectural and/or historical significance. The
structures on these two lots were both constructed circa 1904 in the Victorian
manner. They exhibit typical features of the Queen Anne substyle, including
large decorative porches, steeply pitched roofs, and asymmetrically arranged
gables. They are situated in an area which has survived as one of the most
intact and unaltered streetscapes in the Kensington Historic District. With
few intrusions, the north side of Prospect Street can be characterized as a
"Victorian garden setting", with mature picturesque trees and large
well-spaced residences constructed near the turn of the century. It is this
Victorian garden setting that earned Kensington its placement on the Master
Plan for Historic Preservation, as well as the National Register of Historic
Places.

The Commission finds that the structure proposed for Lot 15 would impair
this existing streetscape along the north side of Prospect Street. As shown
in Exhibit L, there are presently only four historic resources located on the
north side of Prospect Street and they are separated by large tree-covered
yards. The existing streetscape alternates rhythmically between residential
structures and spacious yards. This existing rhythm on Prospect Street
(particularly on the north side) would be significantly altered with the
introduction of the proposed structure on Lot 15.

The Commission also finds that the proposed structure for Lot 15 is
overscaled for the historic district. If built, its height and square footage
would make it, not only much larger than the adjoining primary resource at
3927 (Lot 14) Prospect Street, but also much larger than other resources in
the vicinity. As a result, the characteristic uniformity and cohesiveness of
the streetscape noted in the Master Plan would be seriously impaired.

The proposed construction would also directly impact the natural
environment. The Commission finds that the construction will destroy much of
the mature vegetation on Lot 15, dramatically altering the sylvan setting of
the resource at 3927 (Lot 14) Prospect Street (Exhibit Z). This vegetation
contributes to the "Victorian garden" setting which was referenced in the
Master Plan. Furthermore, this wooded area constitutes a significant part of
the environmental setting for the historic resource on Lot 14.

The Commission finds that the proposed fence is inappropriate. The design
of the fence is one traditionally found in an agrarian setting. While front
yard fences are not commonplace within the historic district, where they do
exist their design is generally a small scale picket fence. Finally, the
Commission finds that the proposed additional garage is inappropriate.
Typically, the houses in the historic district have either one garage or none
at all.
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The applicant has suggested, though not directly argued, that if his
application is not favorably acted upon, he will be deprived of reasonable use
of the property or suffer undue hardship under Section 24A-8(b)(5). This
argument must be rejected. The applicant has failed to prove that the denial
of this single proposal will result in a "taking" of his property under the
fifth amendment to the United States Constitution.

First, the Commission notes that applicant bears the burden of proof on
this and all other questions of fact, Section 24A-7(g)(1). Second, the
Commission's decision does not deny the applicant all reasonable use of the
property. We have simply determined that this particular proposal would
seriously impair the architectural value of the surrounding resources, as well
as the character of the historic district as a whole. The Commission invites
the applicant to return to us to discuss possible alternatives for the
development of this lot, Section 24A-6(d).

Finally, the applicant has not provided any evidence that the denial of
this application will cause him to suffer undue economic hardship. The
applicant's attorney cryptically stated that Mr. Murray was losing $6,600 a
month, but this figure has been neither explained nor documented. The
applicant asserts that Lot 15 and Lot 13 are each worth $200,000. The
applicant further states that "[t]he cost of Lots 15 and 13 dictate that a
certain level and quality of house be built on them." (Exhibit N(a)). In
support of the $200,000 figure, the applicant has produced a letter from a
real estate broker. (Exhibit N(b)). The letter, however, was not the result
of an appraisal conducted in accordance with traditionally accepted appraisal
techniques but, rather, merely represents the letter writer's "feeling" as to
the fair market value of Lots 15 and 13. The applicant also presented the
testimony of Paul V. Flaherty, Jr., another past Historic Area Work Permit
applicant. It is difficult to see how Mr. Flaherty's obviously self-serving
testimony provides any sort of reliable indicator of the price of land in
Kensington. Moreover, Mr. Flaherty's estimate of $175,000 to $200,000 each
for his two lots (15 and 17) is certainly called into question when one
realizes that he bought each lot for only $70,000 (Exhibits 7 and 8). Also,
there is evidence in the record that during the last year vacant lots were
transferred for substantially less than $200,000 (Exhibit 4).

Regardless of the true value of the vacant lots, no evidence has been
presented to show that if the instant proposals are not approved, the
applicant will suffer undue economic hardship. The Commission has been
provided with nothing more than bold assertions that the applicant will "lose
money" if the application is rejected. The Commission finds that the
applicant has not met his burden of proof or persuasion on this issue.

Based on these facts and findings, and having heard and carefully
considered all of the testimony and exhibits contained in the record, it is
the decision of the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission that
the application by Frank P. Murray for an Historic Area Work Permit for new
construction at 3929 Prospect Street (Lot 15, Block 11), Kensington Park
Subdivision, is denied.
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If any party is aggrieved by the decision of th
Section 24A - 7(h) of the Montgomery County Code, a
the Circuit Court for Montgomery County, Maryland
under Chapter 1100, Subtitle B of the Maryland Rules

Jeffrey Miskin, Chairperson
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission

JBC: EL: av
1300E

n
e Commission, pursuant to
appeal may be filed with
in the manner prescribed
of Procedure.
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May 11, 1989
I

Ms. Barbara H. Wagner
3915 Baltimore Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Dear Ms. Wagner:

The Ethics Commission has reviewed your request for
guidance regarding your membership on the Historic Preservation
Commission and voting on matters regarding the Kensington
Historic District as you are an owner/restorer of a property in
Kensington.

Your interest in a property in the Kensington Historic
District was known by the appointing authority prior to your
appointment to the Commission. Due to this disclosure, you are
not precluded from discussing or voting on matters regarding
properties in the Kensington Historic District in fulfillment
of your duties on the Commission. However, in matters
regarding any properties you own or in which you have a
personal financial interest, you must refrain from any
discussions and voting. Such activity would, of course, be a
conflict of interest and a violation of the Ethics law.

The Commission trusts that this guidance will be helpful to
you in carrying out your responsibilities on the Historic
Preservation Commission. Please feel free to contact us for
further assistance if it should be needed.

Sincerely,

Donald E. Je ferson
Chairman

DEJ:BMM:bmm

Ethics Commission

Ron— '700, 50 Monroe Street, Rockv;le, Maryla:id 20350, 301.%2!;-1041



Before The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission

Application of Frank P. Murray

Before the Commission is the application of Frank P. Murray for an Historic Area
Work Permit (HAWP) for new construction at 3929 Prospect Street, (Lot 15, Block 11),
Kensington Park Subdivision, Kensington, Maryland.

PROCEDURE

Prior to the Commission's review of the application, the Kensington Local Advisory
Committee (LAC) reviewed the application on May 1, 1989. In response to the LAC's
comments, the applicant made revisions to his original plans. The Historic Preservation
Commission received the application in May 1989, and a public hearing was held on June
15, 1989. Two additional hearings were necessary (July 6, 1989 and July 21, 1989) so that
the applicant and the opposition could present their cases. The application was considered
jointly with another application for an Historic Area Work Permit filed by Mr. Murray for
new construction at 3925 Prospect Street (Lot 13). The applicant appeared, represented by
counsel, and presented several witnesses and many exhibits for the Commission's
consideration. A number of Kensington residents appeared in opposition to the
application. One opponent, Helen Wilkes of 3923 Prospect Street (Lot 12), Kensington
was represented by counsel. At the conclusion of this final hearing (July 21, 1989), the
record was closed. All parties agreed that the Commission would issue its decision at its
next scheduled meeting on August 17, 1989. Having heard and considered all of the
testimony and exhibits found in the record, it is the decision of the Commission to deny the

Mlication by Frank P. Murray for an Historic Area Work Permit for new construction at
9 Prospect Street, pursuant to Section 24A-8(a) of the Montgomery County Code

(1984), as amended.

BACKGROUND

It is the purpose of Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, "Preservation of
Historic Resources," to provide for the identification, designation, and regulation, for
purposes of protection, preservation, and continued use and enhancement of those sites,
structures with their appurtenances and environmental settings, and districts of historical,
archeological, architectural, or cultural value in that portion of Montgomery County within
the Maryland-Washington Regional District. Its further purpose is to preserve and
enhance the quality of life in the County, safeguard the historical and cultural heritage of
the County, strengthen the local economy, stabilize and improve property values in and
around historic area, foster civic beauty, and to preserve such sites, structures, and districts
for the education, welfare, and continued utilization and pleasure of the citizens of the
County, the State of Maryland and the United States of America.

The following terms are defined in Section 24A-2 of the Code:

Historic district: A group of historic
resources which are significant as a cohesive unit
and contribute to the historical, architectural,
archeological or cultural values within the
Maryland-Washington Regional District and
which has been so designated in the Master Plan
for Historic Preservation.
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Historic resource: A district, site, building,
structure or object, including its appurtenances
and environmental setting, which is significant in
national, state or local history, architecture,
archaeology or culture.

Apourtenances and environmental setting: The
entire parcel, as of the date on which the historic
resource is designated on the master plan, and
structures thereon, on which is located an historic
resource, unless reduced by the commission, and
to which it relates physically and/or visually.
Appurtenances and environmental settings shall
include, but not be limited to, walkways and
driveways (whether paved or not), vegetation
(including trees, gardens, lawns), rocks, pasture,
cropland and waterways.

On July 7, 1986, the Montgomery County Council, sitting as the District Council,
approved a resolution designating the Kensington Historic District (#31/6), as an
amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation. The amendment was adopted by
the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), effective July
8, 1986.

It is the responsibility of the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
to preserve designated historic districts and historic sites in the county by means provided
in the Historic Preservation Ordinance. One of the primary methods of fulfilling this
responsibility is through the historic area work permit process.

It is the responsibility of an applicant for an historic area work permit to provide
"information sufficient to support the application and the burden of persuasion on all
questions of fact which are to be determined by the Commission." [Sec.24A-7( )(1)] The
plan submitted must meet at least one of the criteria set forth in Section 24A-8(b).

The Kensington Master Plan Amendment states:

According to [Section III of the Commission's
Guidelines for Historic Districts,] a Historic
District as identified, and if approved for inclusion
in the County's Master Plan for Historic
Preservation, shall consist of the entire area
represented by all of the historic resources with
their appurtenances and environmental setting.
Non-historic properties within the boundaries of
the Historic District are also subject to regulation,
as they are considered appurtenances and part of
the environmental setting of the historic resources
of the District.

In regard to the properties identified as secondary
resources -- that is visually contributing but non-
historic structures or vacant land within the
Kensington District -- the Ordinance requires the
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Preservation Commission to be lenient in its
judgment of plans for contemporary structures or
for plans involving new construction unless such
plans would seriousIimpair the historic or
architectural value ot~ surrounding resources of
impair the character of the District. (Emphasis in
original)

EVIDENCE

The Kensington Master Plan Amendment states that four of the five properties on
the north side of Prospect Street are designated as primary resources: 3927, 3923, 3915,
and 3911. Thus, the north side of Prospect Street is a primary resource area within the
district.

The following exhibits and testimony were presented at the hearings:

Mr. Murray testified that he is the owner of a small business (Murray & Sons) and
has been building houses for 39 years. He said that he is not a "developer." Rather, he
buys lots (usually infill), builds on them and then sells them. He built two houses in each of
the following years: 1988, 1987, and 1986. In 1985, he built eight houses. He bought the
property at 3927 Prospect with the purpose of developing the side yards (lots 13 and 15).
Before he purchased the property, Mr. Murray stated that he contacted an official at M-
NCPPC, and determined that it was composed of properly subdivided, buildable lots. On
questioning, Mr. Murray replied that he had no experience as a builder in historic districts,
that he was unfamiliar with historic district regulations, and he had no information or
understanding of any limitations in that regard. Later, Ms. Molly Murray, the applicant's
daughter, testified, however, that her father was aware of building limitations in historic
district. She stated that when the Kensington property was purchased, she informed her
father that it was in the historic district and that certain guidelines had to be followed.

Mr. Murray testified that he entered into a contract to sell the house on Lot 14, with
settlement expected in mid-August. He refused to reveal his cost for the entire property
(Lots 13, 14, and 15), or the price for which the house was being sold. (In his opening
statement, Mr. Chen, the applicant's attorney, indicated that Mr. Murray had out-of-pocket
expenses of $800,000 for the property and that he was losing $6,600 a month, although he
did not state specifically what these costs were.)

Mr. Murray testified that a Samuel Sipe, who lives on Western Avenue made him an
offer for the house and its side yard (Lots 14 and 13). According to Mr. Murray, Mr. Sipe
offered to "trade" his (Mr. Sipe's) house on Western Avenue for Lots 13 and 14. Mr.
Murray rejected the offer because of the traffic congestion of Western Avenue and because
Mr. Sipe's lot on Western Avenue was not subdivided. Mr. Murray indicated that there
was one other offer for Lot 13. According to Mr. Murray, a real estate agent approached
Mr. Murray and told him that some neighbors might give him $100,000 for Lot 13.
According to testimony, Mr. Murray stated he made a counter offer of $200,000 which was
rejected by the "neighbors."

Michael Patterson, the applicant's architect, testified that the proposal for Lot 15
(3929 Prospect Street) was designed in the simple "Victorian vernacular" mode, blending
well with the adjacent existing historic homes. He explained that it was not his intention to
design a "straight copy" of other structures in the district or neighborhood, but rather, to
provide compatible designs within the confines of setback and other zoning restrictions.



He added that he felt that the width, depth, and scale of the proposed structure was
compatible with the existing surrounding structures. He stressed that the plans before the
Commission were the product of three revisions, and that he had responded to the LAC's
concerns by "pulling in" the structure as much as possible without resulting in an
uninhabitable house. In addition, Mr. Patterson stated that he did not believe that Lot 15
was a historic resource according to the definition in Section 24A-2 of the Code.

Ms. Shelly Rentsch, a landscape architect retained by the applicant, testified that the
proposed construction for Lots 13 and 15 (situated on the north side of Prospect Street)
would help to balance the streetscape in that the structures on the south side of Prospect
Street were more closely spaced than on the north side of the street. She defined
streetscape as the street views created by the interrelationship of structures, appurtenances,
and environmental setting. She added that, very often, infill construction is a very useful
tool in completing the streetscape. She also stated that in her opinion none of the existing
vegetation on Lot 15 was particularly significant or rare. In summary, she stated that she
did not feel that the proposal would impair the historic district in any way, but that it, along
with the proposed construction on Lot 13, would reinforce the harmony of the streetscape.

An arborist, Mr. John Nohly, also testified on behalf of the applicant. He indicated
that none of the trees on Lot 15 were particularly good specimens.

The applicant's daughter, Ms. Molly Murray, testified that she had been a realtor for
three and one-half years and had worked for her father for the past six years. She stated
that if the Commission denied the applications for Lots 13 and 15, they would "lose money,"
even if they sold Lot 14. She indicated that she thought the fair market value of Lots 13
and 15 was $200,000 each. In support of this opinion, she produced a letter from an R.A.
McClelland, a real estate broker (Exhibit N(b)). However, on cross-examination, Ms.
Murray admitted that Mr. McClelland's letter was not an appraisal and that he did not use
any established appraisal methods in arriving at his determination of the fair market value
of either Lot 13 or 15. Upon further examination, Ms. Murray stated that Murray and Sons
had paid $720,000 for the property at 3927 Prospect Street (Lots 13, 14, 15).

The applicant presented many exhibits (A through GG), consisting of various
photoboards, maps, designs, and plans, all in support of both applications. Among the
exhibits was an excerpt from the testimony of Paul V. Flaherty, Jr. during the hearing on his
application for an historic area work permit for new construction at 10232 Carroll Place
(Lot 17, Block 2), Kensington Park Subdivision, Kensington, Maryland (Exhibit 1). Mr.
Flaherty testified that, in his opinion, the fair market value of Lot 17 (and another nearby
lot) was between $175,000 and $200,000. The hearing was held December 15, 1988.

Helen Wilkes, an adjoinin property owner (3923 Prospect Street), testified as a
professional architect (Exhibit 13 . She presented a series of exhibits which served to
quantitatively analyze the proposals for both Lot 13 and 15 in relation to the existing
development pattern in the immediate area, a hitherto unchanged part of the Kensington
Historic District (exhibits 17A-E). This analysis, she stated, showed that the proposed
construction would result in much narrower spacing between houses than that found
elsewhere on Prospect Street where the average distances between houses on the north and
south sides are 73.1 and 43.4 feet, respectively. It also demonstrated that the footprint of
the structure proposed for Lot 15 was larger than the footprint of all other structures
located along Prospect Street, where the average property coverage observed on the north
and south sides of ProspectStreet is 8.7 and 8.5 percent, respectively. Ms. Wilkes also
pointed out that largely because of the size of the proposal for Lot 15, many of the large
trees on the lot, and most of the small trees (many of which are flowering Dogwoods)
would have to be removed. In summary, the witness testified that the proposed structure
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was much larger than all others on the street. She testified that, consequently, the
proposed construction would change the overall character along the north side of Prospect
Street. She submitted copies of period photographs of the Harry Armstrong property (3927
Prospect) documenting that Lots 15 and 13, were historically the side yard gardens for the
house at 3927 Prospect Street and as such were the environmental setting component of
the historic resource(s) identified on the Plan in this part of the Kensington Historic
District.

Don Little, an architect and a member of the Kensington LAC, testified that the
applicant was actually proposing infill construction designed for an urban setting (with a
high degree of uniformity and lot boundary definition), when in fact the intention always
was for Kensington to be a suburban, park-like setting, a development pattern that
emphasizes informally landscaped green space, free of hard, clear edges. He testified that
the proposed fence was inappropriate in that it contributed to such "definition." He added
that Kensington was envisioned as an escape from the urban environment and that the
emphasis, in developing the area, always had been as much on the natural environment as
on the built environment.

Among the exhibits presented by Ms. Wilkes was the deed for the Lots, 13, 14 and
15 to the applicant and his wife for $720,000 (Exhibit 1). Also an affidavit from Samuel M.
Sipe, Jr., was presented (Exhibit 2). It differs from Mr. Murray's testimony regarding Mr.
Sipe's offer to purchase Lots 13 and 14. The affidavit states that the house on Lot 14 was
being offered by the applicant for $545,000. (Exhibit 3 is a copy of an advertisement for the
house for $545,000 listing Molly Murray as the realtor.) According to the affidavit, the
Sipes made an offer of $635,000 to purchase the house and Lot 13 as a side yard. The
written offer to purchase Lots 13 and 14 was made on February 11, 1989. According to the
affidavit, Mr. Murray responded the following day with a counter offer of $745,000.
According to the affidavit Mr. Murray stated that he had a separate offer from builders for
Lot 13 (the side yard) for approximately $200,000. The Sipes rejected the counter offer.

Exhibit 4, presented by the opposition, is a letter from Ms. Karen Maury, a real
estate broker. The letter states that within the last year, there have been two transfers of --
lots in the Kensington Historic District - one for $105,000 and the other for $80,000. Ms.
Wilkes also provided the Commission with a copy of the deed (Exhibit 5) and plat (Exhibit
6) relating to the $105,000 transfer. Finally, Exhibits 7 and 8 are the deeds for the two lots
involved in the Flaherty hearing (both sold for $70,000).

Other witnesses appeared for the opposition presenting both written and verbal
testimony. Among the witnesses were representatives of the Town of Kensington, the
Kensington Historical Society, the Maryland Historical Trust, and several neighborhood
residents, including John O'Neill, an attorney who lives at 3915 Prospect Street. Their
testimony was in opposition to the proposals on Lot 13 and Lot 15.

MOTION TO RECUSE

At the start of the third and final hearing, the applicant moved to have
Commissioner Wagner recuse herself from any further participation in the hearing or
decision of the instant application. As ground for the motion, the applicant noted that
Commissioner Wagner lives within the Kensington Historic District. The applicant also
felt that the questions Commissioner Wagner asked revealed that she had pre-judged the
application.

The motion is denied. First, the mere fact that a Commissioner lives in or near an
area which is the subject of Commission review is, without more, an insufficient basis upon
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which to base a recusal. In this regard, the Commission notes that Commissioner Wagner
has previously obtained the opinion of the Chairman of the Montgomery County Ethics
Commission expressing the same view (copy attached). Second, Commissioner Wagner's
questions were simply the result of her active participation in the hearings. Some
Commissioners are more vocal than others. Commissioner Wagner's questions were
prompted by curiosity, not pre-judgment.

FINDINGS

The Kensington Master Plan Amendment details the findings of historical and
architectural significance that resulted in the placement of the historic district on the
Master Plan.

The town of Kensington began as a small
crossroads settlement along the Bladensburg
Turnpike, an early market road between the
County's major north/south route, Old
Georgetown Road, and the port of Bladensburg
on the Anacostia River in Prince George's
County. When the B&O Railroad was built in
1873, the crossroads settlement became known as
Knowles Station, named after the major land
holding family in the area.

By 1890, Knowles Station had developed into a
village of several hundred people, most of whom
were living north of the railroad. In that year,
Washington financier, Brainard H. Warner,
purchased and subdivided property to the south
and southwest of the railroad, naming the area
Kensington Park after the famous London suburb.
The subdivision was designed in the Victorian
manner with ample sized lots and a curvilinear
street pattern.

Warner established his own summer residence
and invited his friends to join him in thisarp k-like
settin away from the heat and congestion of
Washington. It is this concentration of Victorian
period, residential structures located in the center
of the town which constitutes the core of the
historic district.

The district is architecturally significant as a
collection of late 19th and early 20th century
houses exhibiting a variety of architectural styles
popular during the Victorian period including
Queen Anne, Shingle, Eastlake and Colonial
Revival. The houses share a uniformity of scale,
set backs and construction materials that
contribute to the cohesiveness of the district's
streetscapes. This uniformity, coupled with the
dominant design inherent in Warner's original
fan of subdivision, conveys a strong sense of both
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time and place, that of a Victorian garden
suburb. (Emphasis Added.)

The proposals will effect all the historic resources located on the north side of
Prospect Street, four of which are indicated as primary resources in the historic district,
according to the Master Plan. Primary historic resources are those properties which
contribute to the historicity of the district and which possess architectural and/or historical
significance. The extant structures in this area, 3927 and 3923 Prospect Street were both
constructed circa 1904 in the Victorian manner by the Armstrong brothers, Harry and
Hugh. The houses exhibit typical features of the Queen Anne architectural substyle,
including ample front porches, steeply-pitched roofs, and asymmetrically-arranged gables.
The Harry Armstrong resource at 3927 Prospect is further distinguished by an unusual twin
gable at the attic level. They are situated in an area which has survived as one of the most
intact and unaltered streetscapes in the Kensington Historic District. With few intrusions,
the north side of Prospect Street can be characterized as a "Victorian garden setting," with
mature picturesque trees, gracious, informal yards, and large well-spaced residences
constructed near the turn of the century. It is this Victorian garden setting that earned
Kensington its placement on the Master Plan for Historic Preservation, as well as the
United States Department of the Interior, National Park Service National Register of
Historic Places.

The Commission finds that the proposed structure for Lot 15 is overscaled for the
historic district in general and the existing streetscape of Prospect Street in particular. If
built as proposed, its height and square footage would make it, not only much larger than
the adjoining house at 3927 (Lot 14) Prospect Street, but also much larger than other
houses in the vicinity. Its height and square footage are not compatible with and would
substantially alter the character and nature of this section of the historic district. As a
result, the characteristic uniformity and cohesiveness of the streetscape noted in the Master
Plan would be seriously impaired.

Thus, the Commission finds that any structure with the height, square footage and
massing as that proposed for Lot 15 would seriously impair the extant streetscape along the
north side of Prospect Street. As shown in Exhibit L, there are presently only five
structures located on the north side of Prospect Street, four of which are historic. Each sits
within a large tree-covered property. The existing streetscape alternates rhythmically
between residential structures and these spacious yards. This existing rhythm on Prospect
Street (particularly on the north side) would be significantly altered and virtually destroyed
with the introduction of a structure onto Lot 15 with the height, square footage and
massing that has been proposed in this application.

The percent coverage of the proposed house to its site, which has traditionally
served as the open space, and environmental setting for the house at 3927 Prospect Street
which is an identified historic resource, is such that the resulting relationship of house to
"yard" would be significantly different from the existing relationship of houses to "yards" in
this area of the historic district and is therefore incompatible with the character of the
district. Development which will result in coverage of no more than nine percent of Lot 15
would be more in keeping with the scale of the historical environmental settings of the
district, as shown by Ms. Wilkes in Exhibit 17-D.

The placement of the house on the site, which is an identified historic resource,
disrupts the existing rhythm of house to yard on this streetscape and is therefore
inappropriate to and incompatible with the character and nature of this section of the
historic district. The width of the proposed house and its placement with respect to the
front property line is such that it would create a new rhythm of houses to yards, significantly
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altering the traditional relationship that still exists in this part of the historic district. In
effect, the proposal would create a pronounced building "wall" along the street, thereby
creating an urban setting incompatible with the historical Victorian garden setting of the
district and the character of the district.

The proposed construction would also directly impact the natural environment. The
Commission finds that the proposed construction would destroy much of the mature
vegetation on Lot 15, dramatically altering the existing sylvan setting of the historic
resource at 3927 Prospect Street (Lot 14). (Exhibit Z) This vegetation is an important
component of the "Victorian garden" setting which was referenced in the Master Plan.

The Commission finds that the proposed fence is inappropriate. Fenced yards are
more of a town/village enrionment than "classic" garden suburb. The design of the
proposed fence is one traditionally found in an agricultural/farming setting. While front
yard fences are not commonplace with the historic district, where they do exist their design
is generally a small-scale picket fence. The Commission finds that the proposal would
substantially alter the garden-like environmental setting of the adjoining property, 3927
Prospect Street, which is an identified primary resource in the District and, therefore, is
inconsistent with the purpose of the ordinance.

Finally, the Commission finds the proposed paved driveway is inappropriate to and
will impair the environmental setting of 3927 Prospect Street, an identified primary
resource in the historic district. Such a large expanse of solid material would disfigure the
sylvan setting; the existing gravel driveway should be retained, as it is less obtrusive.
Finally, the Commission finds that the location of two garages on one property is
inappropriate to the historic district. Typically, houses in the historic district have either
one garage or none at all.

The applicant has suggested, though not directly argued, that if his application is not
favorably acted upon, he will be de rived of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue
hardship under Section 24A-8(b)(5~. This argument must be rejected. The applicant has
failed to prove that the denial of this single proposal will result in a "taking" of his property
under the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.

First, the Commission notes that applicant bears the burden of proof on this and all
other questions of fact, Section 24A-7(g)(1). Second, the Commission's decision does not
deny the applicant all reasonable use of the property. We have simply determined that this
particular proposal is incompatible in character and nature with the surrounding resources
and the historic district and would seriously impair the architectural value of the
surrounding resources, as well as the character of the historic district as a whole. The
applicant is free to return to the Commission to discuss possible alternatives for the
development of this lot, Section 24A-6(d).

Finally, the applicant has not provided any evidence that the denial of this
application will cause him to suffer undue economic hardship. The applicant's attorney
stated that Mr. Murray was losing $6,600 a month, but this figure has been neither
explained nor documented. The applicant asserts that Lot 13 and Lot 15 are each worth
$200,000. The applicant further states that "[t]he cost of lots 13 and 15 dictate that a
certain level and quality of house be built on them." (Exhibit N9(a)). In support of the
$200,000 figure, the applicant has produced a letter from a real estate broker. (Exhibit
N(b)). The letter, however, was not the result of an appraisal conducted in accordance
with traditionally accepted appraisal techniques but, rather, merely represents the letter
writer's "feeling" as to the fair market value of Lots 13 and 15. The applicant also
presented the testimony of Paul V. Flaherty, Jr., a past Historic Area Work Permit



applicant. It is difficult to see how Mr. Flaherty's testimony provides any sort of reliable
indicator of the price of land in Kensington. Moreover, Mr. Flaherty's estimate of $175,000
to $200,000 each for his two lots (15 and 17) is certainly called into question in light of the
evidence that he bought each lot for only $70,000 (Exhibits 7 and 8). Also, there is
evidence in the record that during the last year lots in the Kensington Park Subdivision
transferred for substantially less than $200,000 (Exhibit 4).

Regardless of the true value of the lots, no evidence has been presented to show
that if the instant proposals are not approved, the applicant will suffer undue economic
hardship. The Commission has been provided with nothing more than bold assertions that
the applicant will "lose money" if the application is rejected. The Commission finds that
the applicant has not met his burden of proof or persuasion on this issue.

Based on these facts and findings, and having heard and carefully considered all of
the testimony and exhibits and having inspected the property in question and the ways in
which it relates to its environmental setting and to the historic district, it is the decision of
the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission that the application by Frank
P. Murray for an Historic Area Work Permit for new construction at 3929 Prospect Street
(Lot 15, Block 11), Kensington Park Subdivision, is denied and the Department of
Environmental Protection is instructed to withhold the permits.

If any party is aggrieved by the decision of the Commission, pursuant to Section
24A-7(h) of the Montgomery County Code, an appeal may be filed with the Circuit Court
for Montgomery County, Maryland in the manner prescribed under Chapter 1100, Subtitle
B of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

_ . __ J_ a rey i , ai erson
on g mery County. Historic Preservation Commission



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the

mutual promises 0 the parties hereto, and Or other good and
valuable consideration, the mutual receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Wilkes hereby declares, and Jarvinen hereby

agrees, that the Subject Property is and shall be held,

transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to the

conditions, covenants, and restrictions hereinafter set forth.

CLAUSE I

GENKM CQMTIONS

The Subject Property shall be conveyed, transferred,

occupied and sold subject to the following conditions,

covenants, and restrictions:

A. The Subject Property shall be utilized solely for

residential, recreational and home occupational uses and

ancillary and accessory uses customarily incident to

residential, recreational and home occupational uses;

B. There shall be no more than one residence on the

Subject Property;

C. No portion of they Subject Property may be sold for

the development theroon.of moro than one separate residence;

D. Wilkes may erect on any portion of the Subject

Property, as permitted by applicable law, rule, regulation,

order or ordinance, a garage, shed, pool, sauna, tennis court,

cabana, gazebo* study, studio or other ancillary or accessory

building .or buildings of similar residential, recreational or

home occupational nature for Wilkes' personal use or the use

by Wilkes' family, guests or invitees.

Nothing set forth in this clause 1 shall be interpreted

to affect the right of Wilkes to enlarge, remodel, extend or

otherwise alter any structure now existing or hereafter

constructed on the Subject property.



. CLAUSE II

A. These covenants, conditions and restrictions shall

become effective as to the Subject Property upon recordation

of a deed to the Subject Property from Jarvinen to Wilkes.

B. These covenants, conditions and restrictions are to

run with the land of the Subject Property and shall be binding

upon Wilkes as well as his successors and assigns, and all _

parties claiming, by, through, or under Wilkes shall be taken

to hold, agree, and covenant with Wilkes, as well as his

successors and assigns and Jarvinen as well as his successors

and assigns to conform to and preserve said restrictions as to

the uses of the Subject Property.

C. Jarvinen as well as his successors and assigns in

ownership of any portion of the .Owner's Property shall have

the right without any showing of special damage to enforce

these covenants, conditionsa, and restrictions, including the

right to sue for and obtain an injunction (prohibitive or

mandatory) to prevent the breach of said covenants, conditions

and restrictions. This Agreement and Declaration shall confer

no rights to Jarvinen to cue for damages and Jarvinen hereby

covenants not to sue for damages in the event of a breach

hereof by Wilkes.

D. . These covenants, conditions and restrictions may be

amended upon the written consent of Wilkes (or his successors

and assigns) and Jarvinen (or his successors and assigns in

ownership of any portion of Owner's Property).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Charles C. Wilkes, Helen C. Wilkes,

Henry W. Jarvinen and Dorothy C. Jarvinen have executed these

presents as their act and deed, the same to acknowledge and

deliver this instrument according to law, all as of the day

and year first hereinabove written.

Witness:

C" ft, 0 q'i g,~ -- (a. - A-CA:lb--

Candace B. Evans (Charles C. Wilkes
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Candace B. Evans

—C. ALa6A--
5tan C. Wilkes

Samuel S. Markovitz Henry . Jary nen 

--~r~~~j -lam,•[ ~/s' /i~t~ ~' '•

Samuel S. Markovitz Dorothy C. (jWrV—filin

DISTRICT OF COLUMHIA, as'.

I E. DIANE NEIMRANp , a Notary Public in and
for the District of Columbia, do hereby certify that Charles
C. Wilkes personally known (or satisfactorily proven) to me
as one of the persons named in the foregoing and annexed
Agreement and Declaration,.-of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions bearing date of Z , 1988, personally
appeared before me in F District of Columbia, and
acknowledged the same to be his act and deed.

/-+GIVEN under my hand and official seal this day of
1988.

Notary Public,
District of Columbia

~j;~t5~minie:son expires:

1~1y' otnmisb{ut )Lxpirea August 31, 1992
V

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, as:

I F. iitANE yE17R,00 a Notary public in and
for the District of Columbia, do hereby certify that Helen C.
Wilkem personally known (or satisfactorily proven) to me as
one of the persons named in the foregoing and annexed
Agreement, and Declaration f Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions bearing date of Al -I' J, 01988, personally
appeared before me in said District of Columbia, and
acknowledged the same to be her act and deed.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this day of
1988.

Notary Public,
District of Columbia

My comminsich expires;

MY Cvmmissiun Lxpiros August 31, 1992

.ti
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LTIC No. E739151A

Parcel.D. 13-15-1021496

THIS DEED, made the day
between Henry W. Jarvinen and Dorothy
wife, as Tenants by the Entirety, the
first part, and Charles C. Wilkes and
and wife as Tenants by the Entirety,
the second part.

of August, 1988, by and
C. Jarvinen, husband and
Grantors, parties of the
Helen C. Wilkes, husband
the Grantees, parties of

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of Four Hundred Thirty-
five Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($435,000.00), receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, said Grantors have granted,
exchanged and conveyed, and by these presents do grant,
exchange and convey unto said Grantees in fee simple
absolute, with special warranty, the following piece or parcel
of land, situate, lying and being in the County of Montgomery,
State of Maryland and described as follows:

Lot(s) numbered Eleven, Twelve and part of Ten (11,
12 and part of 10) in Block 11 in .a subdivision
known as KENSINGTON PARK an per plat thereof
recorded in Plat Book B at plat 4 among the land
records of Montgomery County, Maryland.

The Improvements being known and designated as
premises No. 3923 Prospect Street, Kensington,
Maryland.

Being property conveyed to Henry W. Jarvinen and
Dorothy C. Jarvinen by Deed dated December 5, 1953
and recorded. in Liber 1870 at folio 523 among the,
aforesaid Land Records.

TOGETHER with all and singular the tenements, heredita-
'- menta, easements, rights-of-way and appurtenances thereunto

belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion?,br
reversions, remainder or remainders, rents, issues and pro~Ad
thereof; and also all the estate, right, title, interest01...1;
property, claim and demand whatsoever of the Grantors, of, in
and to the same and of, in and to every part and parcel,.
thereof.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest of the
Grantors, if any, in and to the land lying in the bed of any
:street, road, avenue, or alley, opened or proposed, in front

'.;or adjoining the above--described real estate to the center
,line thereof.

1:. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and described
'property, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantees, their

:=~.J:succosaor and assigns forever.

f Under penalty of perjury, the
that they are occupying the property
principal residence.

AGPICULTUM YRANSd M TR Ti!
AMOUNT OF $ —

91G1:1.;JRE r

RECEIVED FOR TRANSFER
State Department of

Assessmonts & Taxation
tor, Montgomery County

W , tit _ ,.- l0►
•y D.1.

Grantees hereby certify
herein conveyed as their

Charles C. Wilkes

gdL_wL~~~
Helen C. Wilkes

- 1 -

%W
,rr

J~
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Henry W. Jarvinen and Dorothy C.
Jarvinen have exted these presents as tZ r act and deed,
to acknowledge an deliver this instrument cording to law,
all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

Witness: Grantors:

`f% (SEAL)
Samuel S. Markovi.tz Henry 0. Ja inert

\ 
f 

,
rt e --C._ ~tv~.t,-t.,,ti JBEAL)

Samuel S. Markovitz Dorothy Cl Jar*4inen

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 88:

I, E. DIANE Nl VZMAND , a Notary Public in and
for the District of Columbia, do hereby certify that Henry W.
Jarvinen, Dorothy C. Jarvinen, Charles C. Wilkes and Helen C.
Wilkes personally known (or satisfactorily proven) to me as
the parties in the foregoing and annexed Deed bearing date of
August 4,,144, 1988, personally appeared before me in said
District of Columbia, and acknowledged the same to be their
act and deed.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this, 1°4 day of
4i g'Ugt, 1988.

Notary Public, - —
t+t District of Columbia

Q iia iion expires.
tTtn

Njy Comml On Expires Augner 31, 1991

I hereby certify that I am a member of the Bar of the

Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland, and that the

written instrument was prepared by me or under my supervision.

Peter T. Meazoly

CBE-18\PROSPECT. DED W. ._y4198998 t
7-28.88 12) -15- 1 1~q

All, Taxes ah a:sesame,rs certilied to the
C011aCfp~~'p~ 

for Montgomery Vic. ~.,
Md, by have 6aen paid Deal. ,Finrnte Montgomery County, Md. Tf, ,
slater ON is for the purposo of permirfih,re WJatlon and is not assurance agarnpifurther fOxalion wen for prior periods, no,doll,$ it guarantee setisfadion of (utSlMh~1
ing lax sales.

41 
'

• ARANSFER TAX PIA)
MONTGOMERY CO ^RYLAND

BY

04-26 10:53AM P03
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L O z ' J

All that r • ;'operty , ituar;L' in the County of Montgomery,
State of Maryla:; ", more r:r;rti6.~l~ rly described as follows:

Lot numbered, 1~` .in 81cr:k numbered 12 in the
Subdivision own xa Xens,i rgton Park as shown in
Plat Book E, Vlat ~: among 

'.,ha 
Land Records of the

aforesaid Mont 
\
imery county, YaryLtnd.

l

64/26 69 10:5~~ a 262 812 6364 The4ii;' \sConpany 61

PER 8399FOL106Z7

Exhibit A

All that property situate in the county of Montgomery,
State of Maryland, more particularly described as follows.-

Lot(n)

ollows:

Lots) numbered Eleven, Twelve and part of Ten (11,
12 and part of 10) in Block 11 in a subdivision
known as KENSINGTON PARK as per plat thereof
recorded in Plat Book B at plat 4 among the land
records of Montgomery County, Maryland.

The Improvements being known and designated as
premises No. 3923 Prospect Street, Kensington,
Maryland.

.Being property conveyed to Henry w. Jarvinen and
Dorothy C. Jarvinen by Deed dated December 5, 1953
and recorded in Liber 1870 at folio 523 among the
aforesaid Land Records.



ATTACHED TO ANDDE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN INSTRUMENT OATEd THE

'DAY  OF AUGUST, 1988 •

CLERK' 8 INDEX SIME'I'
(For the purpose of proper indexing only)

Pursuant to the provisions and requirements of section 3-
501 of Subtitle 5, Real Property Article, Annotated __Code of
dAryland (1981) Repl. Vol., the following additional
information is declared by the parties hereto to be contained
within this instrument:

I. TYPE OF INSTRUMENT: Deed

2. GRANTOR'S NAME AND ADDRESS: Henry W. Jarvinen and
Dorothy C. Jarvinen

3. GRANTEE'S NAME AND ADDRESS: Charles C. and Helen C.
Wilkes, 3923 Prospect Street, Kensington, Maryland 20895

4. CONSIDERATION (APPLIES ONLY TO DEEDS): $435,000.00

S. PARCEL ID/TAX ACCOUNT NO(S): 13-15-1021496

6. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lots 11, 12 and Part of Lot 10,
Block 11, Kensington Park Subdivision

7. STREET ADDRESS OF THE LAND AND PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT:

3923 Prospect Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895

8. NAME OF TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY: Commonwealth  Land
Title Insurance Company

Mr. Clerk: After recording please see that the original of
the foregoing instrument ist

_X Mailed (additional $0.50 cost)
OR

Held at Clerk's Office

For: Stohlman, Seuchert, 
Egan 

& Smith, Chartered
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite #400
Washington, D.C. 20006

00 NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CUM Or THE COURT

Verified by:
(Clerk's office)

Substitute for HMS -200

CBE-18\PROSPECT.CIS
7-28-88

'1

04-26 10:53AM PO4



CLTIC Case No. E739151A
. Parcel I.0 o. 13-15-1021496

AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION, made as of this

day of August, 19961 by and between Charles C. Wilkes and

o Helen C. Wilkes, husband and wife, hereinafter collectively
0

referred to as "Wilkes" and Henry W. Jarvinen and Dorothy C.
1

Jarvinen, husband and wife, hereinafter collectively referred

to as "Jarvinen".

La z

~o
y ~ 

N
WHEREAS, Jarvinen is the owner of the real property

a v located in the County of Montgomery, State of Maryland beingQ

known as 3923 Prospect Street, Kensington, Maryland and more

r~ particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and
Ln

incorporated herein (hereinafter referred to as the "Subject

Property"); and,

WHEREAS, Wilkea desires to purchase the Subject Property

a~ -- from Jarvinen and to utilizes the Subject Property for

residential and home occupational purposes;

WHEREAS, Jarvinen is the owner of neighboring real

property in the County of Montgomery, State of Maryland, more

particularly described in Exhibit E attached hereto and

incorporated herein (hereinafter referred to as the "Owner's

Property").

WHEREAS, Wilkes desires to assure Jarvinen that he shall

not develop an additional residence on, or sell for the

development of an additional residence on, that portion of the

.Subject Property known as Lot 11 or part of Lot 10;

WHEREAS, Jarvinen is not opposed to the erection of a

garage, shed, pool, sauna, tennis court, cabana, gazebo,

study, studio or other ancillary or accessory building or

buildings of similar residential, home occupational or

recreational nature for Wilkes' personal use or the use by

Wilkes' family, guests or invitees;

aE\
04-26 10:53AM P05



~-'TEPTOE ':JOHN^ON TEL: 2,02-429-0267

AFFIDAVIT

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA )

Rpr 2'889  15:48 No.024 P.02

•

My name is Samuel M. Sipe, Jr. My home address is 4970

Western Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20816. I am an attorney in

the Washington, D.C. law firm of Steptoe & Johnson and a member

of the District of Columbia Bar.

On February 11, 1989, my wife and I made a written

offer to purchase a house located at 3927 Prospect Street in

Kensington, Maryland. The house, located on lot 14 of Block 11

in the subdivision of Kensington Park, was being offered for

sale at an asking price of $545,000. The side yard to the east

of the house, designated as lot 13, was apparently available for

purchase from the same seller separately from the house, but we

were not informed of any specific asking price for the side yard.

The house was attractive to us with the side yard, but

not without it. Accordingly we made a written offer to purchase

the house and the side yard for $635,000. This represented the

full asking price of $545,000 for the house and a premium of

$9o,o0o for the side yard. We arrived at this offering price

after consultation with Anne Emmett of the Bethesda office of

Shannon & Luchs realtors with whom we had been working and who

had shown us the Prospect Avenue property.

On the morning of Sunday February 12, 1989, Ms. Emmett

presented our offer to the owner of the property, whom we were

told was a Mr. Frank Murray. According to Ms. Emmett, Mr. Murray

Indicated that our offering price of $635,000 was substantially
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wg i •

less than he would accept because he had already had separate

offers from builders for the side yard (lot 14) in the area of

$200,000.

Mr. Murray responded to our offer of $635,000 for the

house and the side yard with a counter offer of $745,000. Given

the size of the difference between our offer and Mr. Murray's

counter offer, we decided that it would be futile to make any

further efforts to purchase the Prospect Avenue property and we

did not respond to Mr. Murray's counter offer.

Samuel M. Sipe, J .

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 26th day of

April, 1989.

No ary P '•ic

My commission expires:

JOANN S. FAKFR
NOTARY PUBLIC  DISTRICT   F  OP COMM91A"V C0fr1rni,si0n G:pir&,i J:,nu r 9,,

- 2 -
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MICHAEL 6, PATTER50~
ARCN^ E~

11820 PMIQA43 DRIVE. 1.5855 MD 10871
(901) B91.6B33
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